
City Council

City of Harrisonburg

Meeting Agenda - Final-revised

409 S. Main Street

Harrisonburg, VA 22801

Council Chambers7:00 PMTuesday, March 24, 2026

1.  Roll Call

2.  Moment of Silence

3.  Pledge of Allegiance

4.  Special Recognition

Proclamation recognizing Arbor Day4.a.

ProclamationAttachments:

5.  Consent Agenda (any item placed on the consent agenda shall be removed and 

taken up as a separate matter, if so requested by any member of Council, otherwise all 

items will be voted on with one (1) motion)

Minutes from the March 10, 2026 City Council meeting5.a.

MinutesAttachments:

Consider enacting an Ordinance Temporarily Changing Certain Voting Precincts5.b.

Memorandum

Special Election Precincts Ordinance

Executed Ordinance

Attachments:

Consider the Disposal of Public Property Located at 301 S. Main Street5.c.

Memorandum

Contract and Sales Agreement

Draft Deed

Public Hearing Notice

Ordinance

Attachments:

6.  Public Hearings
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March 24, 2026City Council Meeting Agenda - Final-revised

Public Hearing to Consider 2026 CDBG Action Plan6.a.

Memorandum

Tentative Schedule

Proposed Funding

Public Hearing Notice

PowerPoint presentation

Attachments:

7.  Regular Items

Consider revisions to the City’s Financial Management Policies7.a.

Memorandum

Financial Management Policies 2026 reflecting edits

Financial Management Policies 2026

PowerPoint Presentation

Attachments:

Consider Addendum to Downtown Harrisonburg Park Donation Agreement between 

the City of Harrisonburg and Build Our Park

7.b.

Memorandum

Donation agreement unsigned

Donation addendum

Attachments:

8.  Supplementals

Consider a supplemental appropriation for the General Fund and the Water Capital 

Projects Fund

8.a.

Memorandum

Supplemental Appropriation

Attachments:

Consider a supplemental appropriation for the General Fund, Water Fund and the 

Stormwater Fund

8.b.

Memorandum

Supplemental Appropriation

Attachments:

Consider a supplemental appropriation for the Harrisonburg City School Board (HCPS)8.c.

Memorandum

Supplemental Appropriation

School Finance Director Memorandum

Attachments:

9.  Reallocations
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Consider a reallocation of funds for the Harrisonburg City School Board (HCPS)9.a.

Memorandum

Reallocation

School Finance Director Memorandum

Attachments:

10.  Other Matters

10.a.  Comments from the public, limited to five minutes, on matters not on the regular 

agenda. (Name and address are required)

10.b.  City Council and Staff

11.  Boards and Commissions

Visit http://www.harrisonburgva.gov/boards to see current and upcoming vacancies.

Economic Development Advisory Committee11.a.

Ryan Silver - EDACAttachments:

12.  Adjournment

NOTE TO THE PUBLIC:

Residents/Media will be able to attend the meeting.

The Public can also view the meeting live on:

• The City’s website, https://harrisonburg-va.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx 

• Public Education Government Channel 1072

A phone line will also be live where residents will be allowed to call in and speak with 

City Council during the Public Hearings and the Public Comments portion of the night’s 

meeting.   We ask those that wish to speak during the public comment period to not call 

in until after all the public hearings and public comment on those have been heard.  This 

will avoid anyone calling on any other item from holding up the queue and then being 

asked to call back at a later time. 

The telephone number to call in is:  (540) 437-2687 

Residents also may provide comment prior to the meeting by visiting this page: 

www.harrisonburgva.gov/agenda-comments

Interpretation Services
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Language interpretation service in Spanish, Arabic and Kurdish is available for City 

Council  meetings. To ensure that interpreters are available at the meeting, interested 

persons must request the accommodation at least four (4) calendar days in advance of the 

meeting by contacting the City Clerk at (540) 432-7701 or by submitting a request online at: 

www.harrisonburgva.gov/interpreter-request-form

El servicio de intérpretes inglés-español está disponible para las reuniones públicas del 

consejo municipal. Para asegurar la disponibilidad de intérpretes, cualquier interesado 

deberá solicitar la presencia de un intérprete al menos cuatro (4) días calendarios antes 

de la reunión comunicándose con la Secretaría Municipal al (540) 432-7701 o por medio 

de la página por internet al: https://www.harrisonburgva.gov/interpreter-request-form
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City of Harrisonburg

Legislation Text

City Hall
409 South Main Street

Harrisonburg, VA 22801

File #: ID 26-104, Version: 1

Subject:
Proclamation recognizing Arbor Day
Presented By:  Deanna R. Reed, Mayor
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Arbor Day Proclamation 
 

WHEREAS, in 1872, J. Sterling Morton proposed to the Nebraska Board of Agriculture that a 

special day be set aside for the planting of trees; and 

 

WHEREAS, this holiday, called Arbor Day, was first observed with the planting of more than a 

million trees in Nebraska; and 

 

WHEREAS, Arbor Day is now observed throughout the nation and the world; and 

 

WHEREAS, trees can reduce the erosion of our precious topsoil by wind and water, cut heating 

and cooling costs, moderate the temperature, clean the air, produce life-giving oxygen, and provide 

habitat for wildlife; and 

 

WHEREAS, trees are a renewable resource giving us paper, wood for our homes, fuel for our 

fires and countless other wood products; and 

 

WHEREAS, trees in our city increase property values, enhance the economic vitality of business 

areas, and beautify our community; and 

 

WHEREAS, trees, wherever they are planted, are a source of joy and spiritual renewal; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, I, Deanna R. Reed, Mayor of the City of Harrisonburg, Virginia, do hereby 

proclaim April 24, 2026, as Arbor Day in the City of Harrisonburg, and I urge all citizens to celebrate Arbor 

Day and to support efforts to protect our trees and woodlands, and further encourage all citizens to 

participate in Blacks Run Cleanup Day on Saturday, April 11, 2026. 

FURTHER, I urge all citizens to plant trees to gladden the heart and promote the well-being of this and 

future generations. 

 

SIGNED this  ____ day of March, 2026 

      ____________________________________ 

       Deanna Reed, Mayor 

 

ATTEST:________________________________ 

                        Pamela Ulmer, City Clerk 
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City of Harrisonburg

Legislation Text

City Hall
409 South Main Street

Harrisonburg, VA 22801

File #: ID 26-101, Version: 1

Subject:
Minutes from the March 10, 2026 City Council meeting
Presented By:  Pamela Ulmer, City Clerk
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409 S. Main Street

Harrisonburg, VA 22801City of Harrisonburg

Meeting Minutes - Draft

City Council

7:00 PM Council ChambersTuesday, March 10, 2026

1.      Roll Call

Mayor Deanna R. Reed, Vice-Mayor Dany Fleming, Council Member Laura Dent, 

Council Member Nasser Alsaadun and Council Member Monica Robinson
Present: 5 - 

City Manager Ande Banks, City Attorney Chris Brown, City Clerk Pam Ulmer, 

Chief Matthew Tobia and Police Chief Joseph Tucker
Also Present: 5 - 

2.      Moment of Silence

Mayor Reed offered a moment of silence

3.      Pledge of Allegiance

Mayor Reed led the Pledge of Allegiance

4.      Special Recognition

4.a. Proclamation recognizing March 2026 as Youth Art Month

Mayor Reed read the proclamation recognizing March, 2026 as Youth Art Month, 

to Eva Camunas, art teacher at Spotswood Elementary. 

4.b.      Consider approving remote participation.

Chris Brown, City Attorney, stated that Council Member Dent would like to attend 

the meeting via virtual platform as she is ill.   This requires the approval of Council. 

A motion was made by Vice Mayor Fleming, seconded by Council Member Alsaadun, to 

approve the remote participation. The motion carried with a unanimous voice vote.

5.      Consent Agenda (any item placed on the consent agenda shall be removed and 

taken up as a separate matter, if so requested by any member of Council, otherwise all 

items will be voted on with one (1) motion)

A motion was made by Council Member Robinson, seconded by Vice-Mayor Fleming, to 

approve the Consent Agenda.  The motion carried with a recorded roll call vote taken as 

follows:

Yes: Mayor Reed, Vice-Mayor Fleming, Council Member Dent, Council Member 

Alsaadun and Council Member Robinson

5 - 
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March 10, 2026City Council Meeting Minutes - Draft

No: 0   

5.a. Consider a request from Todd B. Stone to rezone a portion of 2600 and 2580 

South Main Street

This rezoning request was approved on second reading

5.b. Proposed Amendments to Ordinance Section 15-2-24- Fowl, Chickens and Other 

Domestic Birds

These ordinance amendments were approved on second reading

5.c. Minutes from the February 24, 2026 City Council meeting

These minutes were approved on the consent agenda

6.      Public Hearings

6.a. Consider the Disposal of Public Property Located at 301 S. Main Street

Chris Brown, city attorney, presented a request to approve the sale of city owned 

real estate located at 301 S. Main Street (Quilt Museum).  He presented the sales 

contract for review and noted some of the historical preservation required by the 

purchaser (preservation to the footprint of the property, the front porch, exterior 

wood detailing, interior fire places, original radiators etc.)   

At 7:07 pm Mayor Reed closed the regular session and called the first public 

hearing to order.  A notice appeared in the Daily News-Record on Monday, March 

2, 2026.

Annie McDonald and John Buller, 360 Ott Street, purchasers, reviewed their 

purpose of purchasing the house and hopes to be a part of the artistic hub in the 

downtown area. 

Rita Peters, 7586 Stoney Lick Road, Mt. Crawford, spoke on the cash offer made 

to purchase this property that was not accepted.

Panayotis “Poti” Giannakouros, spoke against the approval of this item. 

At 7:16 p.m., Mayor Reed closed the public hearing and the regular session 

reconvened.

Discussion took place regarding the acceptance of this contract, how it supports 

residents and small businesses of the city, and how the proposed purpose of the 

property fits with the vision of downtown.

A motion was made by Council Member Robinson, seconded by Council Member Dent, that 

this item be approved.  The motion carried with a recorded roll call vote taken as follows:
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March 10, 2026City Council Meeting Minutes - Draft

Yes: Mayor Reed, Vice-Mayor Fleming, Council Member Dent, Council Member 

Alsaadun and Council Member Robinson

5 - 

No: 0   

7.      Regular Items

7.a. Consider a request from The Edge Realty Partners LLC for variances from the 

Subdivision Ordinance related to street design standards for an undeveloped 

portion of Franklin Street located between parcels addressed as 625 and 630 

Franklin Street

Adam Fletcher, director of Community Development, presented a request for a 

subdivision variance at property located at 625 and 630 Franklin Street and 765 E 

Market Street.  He reviewed the property, the history of the rezoning of this 

property, and the requested variance to the vertical curvature of the street. 

He stated staff and Planning Commission (5-0) recommended approval with the 

condition as presented. 

A motion was made by Council Member Robinson, seconded by Council Member Dent, the 

variance request be approved with conditions as presented.  The motion carried with a 

recorded roll call vote taken as follows:

Yes: Mayor Reed, Vice-Mayor Fleming, Council Member Dent, Council Member 

Alsaadun and Council Member Robinson

5 - 

No: 0   

7.b. Presentation on the State of the Schools

Tim Howley, chair of HCPS School Board, shared information on the school system in the 

city.  

Dr. Michael Richards, superintendent, presented the state of the schools in the city.  He 

reviewed the following:

· Vital relationships

· Potential student population increase

· SOL Scores

· Stats 101

· Context of SOL's and HCPS

· Funding disadvantages

· HCEP - Growth and opportunity 

· HCPS Focus: Authentic Student Success

· Rich Learning Opportunities

· Focus on literacy

· Meeting basic needs

· Developing community partnerships

· Recruiting and retaining talent
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March 10, 2026City Council Meeting Minutes - Draft

Discussion took place on numerous topics, including the potential of needing 

additional schools in the future and the associated impact on resources, disparity in 

outcomes for different groups of students and how those students are served, how to 

best assess academic progress, staffing levels, and parent engagement strategies.

This Presentation was received and filed.

7.c. Consider adopting a Resolution ratifying a Real Estate Contract between the City 

and 7-11, Inc.

Chris Brown, city attorney, presented a resolution ratifying a real estate contract to 

purchase real estate located on N. Mason Street that connects to the current Fire 

Station 4.  He stated this parcel would allow for the extension and flexibility of the 

construction/renovation of Fire Station 4. 

A motion was made by Council Member Robinson, seconded by Vice-Mayor Fleming, to 

adopt the resolution as presented.  The motion carried with a recorded roll call vote taken as 

follows:

Yes: Mayor Reed, Vice-Mayor Fleming, Council Member Dent, Council Member 

Alsaadun and Council Member Robinson

5 - 

No: 0   

7.d. Consider adopting a resolution terminating the Declaration of Local Emergency 

dated January 24, 2026.

Chris Brown, city attorney, presented an ordinance to terminate the Declaration of 

Local Emergency made on January 27, 2026.  

A motion was made by Vice-Mayor Fleming, seconded by Council Member Robinson, the 

ordinance be approved as presented.  The motion carried with a recorded roll call vote taken 

as follows:

Yes: Vice-Mayor Fleming, Council Member Dent, Council Member Alsaadun, Council 

Member Robinson and Mayor Reed

5 - 

No: 0   

8.      Other Matters

8.a.  Comments from the public, limited to five minutes, on matters not on the regular 

agenda. (Name and address are required)

The following spoke against the use of the Automated License Plate Recognition 

system contracted through Flock Safety in Harrisonburg: 

Noah Etka, 85 Campbell St. 

Leah Heller, 85 Campbell St. 

Rachel Bernstein,  

Ethan Morris, 210 Ohio Ave 

Isaac Andreas, 1140 Parkway Drive  
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March 10, 2026City Council Meeting Minutes - Draft

Linda Plitt-Donaldson, 1135 Sumter Court  

Holly Stravers, 1522 Hillside Ave. 

Molly Skidmore, 967 Central Ave.

David Shenk, 1531 College Ave. 

Greta Kreider, 1018 College Ave. 

Jacob Hess, 215 Monte Vista Drive 

Alexandria Loginov, 525 N. Willow St. 

Jason Hostetter 700 Ott St. 

Heidi Jablonski, 60 Broad St.  

Nathan Coffman, 852 Hillside Ave.

Chloe Williamson, 742 Madison St. 

Giles Eanes, 451 E Gay St. 

Jacob Sider Jost - 971 Summit Ave.

Allie Haverty, 631 E. Rock St.

Sara Kurtz, 606 E. Rock St. 

Ben Bailey 508 E. Wolfe St 

Austin Showalter, 601 Franklin St 

Lori Lichti 1220 Old Windmill Cir. 

Glenda Leonard, 

Theresa Hinkley,  

Kate Nelson,   

Cameron Biller, 

Luke Anderson, 1300 Greystone St

Recess

Mayor Reed had to leave unexpectedly and called a recess at 9:40 pm

Meeting reconvened at 9:45pm with Vice Mayor Fleming in control.  

8.a.  Comments from the public, limited to five minutes, on matters not on the regular 

agenda. (Name and address are required)

The following spoke against the use of the Automated License Plate Recognition 

system contracted through Flock Safety in Harrisonburg:  (continued)

Erin Kiser, 

Hanna Whitmer,

Stan Bottcher, 295 Hill St. 

Ben Wise, 209 5th St.  

Jenna, 

resident of Old town,  

Sam, student

 

Tom Domonoske, 461 Lee Avenue, thanked the city for the solar panels installed 

at the Turner Pavilion; spoke on civic engagement; 

Panayotis “Poti” Giannakouros, spoke on a recent presentation at VMRC on Urban 
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Renewal; FOIA requests;  

8.b.  City Council and Staff

Council Member Dent spoke on the recent VA250 dinner, International Women's 

Day; and the upcoming NLC Congressional City Conference 

Council Member Robinson spoke on the recent VMRC presentation and 

International Women's Day. 

Vice Mayor Fleming spoke on the recent VA250 dinner, a recent Student 

Government Forum; a meeting he had with Chief Tucker and residents of the city 

on Flock Cameras; a recent General Assembly bill that did not get approved; and 

the upcoming NLC Congressional City Conference;

9.      Adjournment

At 10:16 p.m., there being no further business and on motion adopted, the 

meeting was adjourned.

               ________________________         ________________________

                CITY CLERK                                     MAYOR

Page 6City of Harrisonburg Printed on 3/18/2026

13



City of Harrisonburg

Legislation Text

City Hall
409 South Main Street

Harrisonburg, VA 22801

File #: ORD 26-003, Version: 1

Subject:
Consider enacting an Ordinance Temporarily Changing Certain Voting Precincts

Presented By:  Chris Brown, City Attorney
City Code Section 1-1-12 establishes election districts and voting precincts across the city. Due to the
unusual number of snow days so far this academic year, Harrisonburg City Public Schools is unable
to cancel school for the special election; therefore, three of the voting precincts are not able to
accommodate polling on April 21, 2026.
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TO: Ande Banks, City Manager 

FROM: Wesley Russ, Deputy City Attorney 

DATE: February 19, 2026 

RE: Ordinance Amendment Temporarily Changing Certain Voting Precincts 

 
Summary:   Proposal to adopt an ordinance temporarily changing certain voting precincts for the April 21, 
2026 special election. 
 

Background: City Code Section 1-1-12 establishes election districts and voting precincts across the city. Due 
to the unusual number of snow days so far this academic year, Harrisonburg City Public Schools is unable to 
cancel school for the special election; therefore, three of the voting precincts are not able to accommodate 
polling on April 21, 2026. 
 
For this special election, the Registrar and Electoral Board have determined the following changes are 
appropriate: 
 
1. Ward No. 1, Precinct No. 2 (East Central): Moved from Spotswood Elementary School to City Hall 
2. Ward No. 2, Precinct No. 2 (Southwest): Moved from Keister Elementary School to the Heritage Oaks 

Golf Course 
3. Ward No. 2, Precinct No. 3 (West Center): Moved from Thomas Harrison Middle School to the Price 

Rotary Senior Center. 
 
After approving this ordinance, a Certificate of No Objection from the Office of the Attorney General 
must be sought. 

 
Key Issues:  
 

Environmental Impact:  N/A 

 

Fiscal Impact: N/A 

 

Prior Actions:  N/A 

 

Alternatives:  (a)  

 

Community Engagement: N/A 
 

15



 
Recommendation:    Staff recommends adoption of the ordinance as presented. 

 
Attachments:    Ordinance 

 

Review:  

The initiating Department Director will place in Legistar, in sequence of transmittal, the names of each department 
that must initial their review in order for this item to be placed on the City Council agenda. The completion of 
review only addresses the readiness of the issue for Council consideration. This does not address the 
recommendation for approval or denial of the issue. 
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AN ORDINANCE TO TEMPORARILY REASSIGN CERTAIN VOTING PRECINCTS 

FOR THE SPECIAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON APRIL 21, 2026 

WHEREAS, Section 1-1-12 of the Code of the City of Harrisonburg addresses election districts 

and voting precincts for the City of Harrisonburg; and 

WHEREAS, a special election has been called for April 21, 2026; and 

WHEREAS, the use of certain public school facilities as voting precincts is not feasible for the 

specific election dates; and 

WHEREAS, the Registrar and the City of Harrisonburg Electoral Board have recommended 

these certain voting precincts be temporarily reassigned; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA: 

1. Section 1-1-12 of the Code of the City of Harrisonburg notwithstanding, and solely for 

the purposes of the special election to be held on April 21, 2026, the following voting 

precincts are hereby temporarily reassigned: 

a. Ward No. 1, Precinct No. 2, known as the east central election district or precinct, 

is moved from Spotswood Elementary School to City Hall. 

b. Ward No. 2, Precinct No. 2, known as the southwest election district or precinct, 

is moved from Keister Elementary School to the Heritage Oaks Golf Course. 

c. Ward No. 2, Precinct No. 3, known as the west center election district or precinct, 

is moved from Thomas Harrison Middle School to the Price Rotary Senior 

Center. 

2. All other voting precincts shall remain as set forth in Section 1-1-12 of the Code of the 

City of Harrisonburg. 

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this _______ day of _____________, 2026. 

 
 

_____________________________________                                                                                                  
MAYOR 

 
 
ATTEST:__________________________                                                         
                       City Clerk 
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City of Harrisonburg

Legislation Text

City Hall
409 South Main Street

Harrisonburg, VA 22801

File #: ID 26-064, Version: 1

Subject:

Consider the Disposal of Public Property Located at 301 S. Main Street
Presented By:  Brian Vandenberg
Last year, City Council approved the staff recommendation to advertise the City-owned property
located at 301 S. Main Street through an RFP process for conveyance to a nonprofit organization or
private business. At the conclusion of that application window, Council did not select any of the
proposals and directed staff to list the property through a broker. Following listing the property, staff
presented two offers to Council who indicated their preference during a closed session on February
24. Staff are now bringing forward a contract with the preferred buyers for a public hearing and
Council consideration.
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March 10, 2026 City Council Meeting 

 
Title 
Consider the Disposal of Public Property Located at 301 S. Main Street—Brian Vandenberg, City 
Manager’s Office 
 
Summary 
Last year, City Council approved the staff recommendation to advertise the City-owned property 
located at 301 S. Main Street through an RFP process for conveyance to a nonprofit organization 
or private business. At the conclusion of that application window, Council did not select any of the 
proposals and directed staff to list the property through a broker. Staff are now bringing forward a 
recommended contract with the preferred buyers for a public hearing and Council consideration.  
 
Recommendation 
Option 1. Approve the sale of 301 S. Main Street to John Buller and Annie McDonald. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
A sale price of $345,000 minus a commission of $16,905 and miscellaneous closing costs result in 
a revenue of approximately $325,000 to the General Fund. 
 
Options  

1. Approve the sale of 301 S. Main Street to John Buller and Annie McDonald. 
2. Provide alternate direction. 

 
Attachments  

1. Contract 
2. Public Notice 
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City of Harrisonburg, Virginia 
Parcel No: 025-J-12A 

This document prepared by: 

Wesley D. Russ, Jr., Deputy City Attorney 
VSB No:  
409 South Main Street 
Harrisonburg, VA 22801 

Consideration:   

Title Insurance in underwritten by:  Unknown to Preparer 

NOTE TO TITLE EXAMINERS: This deed contains restrictions on permitted uses and 
activities on the property described below, which run with the land and are applicable to 
the property in perpetuity. 

 

DEED OF BARGAIN AND SALE AND RESERVATION OF HISTORIC 
PRESERVATION EASEMENT AND ACCESS EASEMENT 

 THIS DEED OF BARGAIN AND SALE, exempt from Grantor’s recordation taxes 
pursuant to Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, § 58.1-811(C)(4), made this DATE of DATE, 
by and between the CITY OF HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA, a municipal corporation and 
political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Virginia (the “Grantor”), and PURCHASER 
NAME (the “Grantee”). 

RECITALS: 

1. Grantor is the owner in fee simple of real property commonly known as 301 South Main 
Street, situated in the City of Harrisonburg, Virginia and more particularly described in 
Exhibit A (the “Property”). 

2. Grantor desires to convey the fee simple title interest in the Property to Grantee. 
3. Grantor desires to protect in perpetuity specific historical and architectural values of the 

Property by reserving a perpetual easement restricting the use and alteration of the 
Property (the “Historic Preservation Easement”), and Grantee is willing to accept the 
conveyance subject to this reservation. 

4. Grantor reserves this Historic Preservation Easement pursuant to Code of Virginia 
(1950), as amended, §§ 10.1-1700, et seq. (the “Open-Space Land Act”). 

WITNESSETH: 

 THAT for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00), cash in hand paid by 
the Grantee to the Grantor before the execution and delivery hereof, and other good and valuable 
consideration given, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the City of Harrisonburg, a 
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Virginia municipal corporation, Grantor, does hereby grant and convey with Special Warranty of 
Title unto the said BUYER, Grantee, subject to the reservations of easements set forth below 
along with all easements, conditions, restrictions, and reservations of title, all of that real 
property, containing 9,552 square feet, more or less, together with all improvements thereon and 
all rights, privileges, appurtenances, and easements thereunto belonging or in anywise 
appertaining, known as 301 South Main Street and situate on the northwest side thereof, in the 
City of Harrisonburg, Virginia, and being more particularly described by metes and bounds 
along with a plat dated February 1, 2000, and prepared by the Division of Engineering of the 
City of Harrisonburg (the “Plat”), which said metes and bounds description and plat are attached 
to and made a part of a deed of record in the Clerk’s Office of the Circuit Court of Rockingham, 
County, Virginia, in Deed Book 1818, Page 279. 

 A copy of the ordinance directing this deed which was duly enacted by the City Council 
of the City of Harrisonburg at its regular meetings held on March 10, 2026, and March 24, 2026, 
is recorded in the Clerk’s Office of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, Virginia, 
immediately prior hereto. 

This being the same real estate originally acquired by the Grantor by deed dated June 18, 
1956, from Byrd Charles Willis and Louise R. S. Willis, husband and file, recorded in the 
Clerk’s Office of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County Virginia, in Deed Book 255, Page 
205. The property was subsequently conveyed by the Grantor via Deed of Gift recorded in Book 
1818, Page 279, subject to a right of reversion. Title reverted to and vested in the Grantor upon 
the failure of the conditions set forth in said Deed of Gift. 

Reference is hereby made to the aforesaid instruments for further description and 
derivation of title. 

RESERVATION OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION EASEMENT 

 Grantor hereby expressly reserves until itself, its successors and assigns, a perpetual 
historic preservation and open-space easement over the Property (the “Historic Preservation 
Easement”). This Historic Preservation Easement is perpetual and shall run with the land. 

 The following historic features exist on the Property as of the date of this Deed and are 
subject to the protection of this Historic Preservation Easement (the “Existing Historic 
Resources”): 

1. Front porch (excluding existing steps and wheelchair ramp); 
2. Exterior decorative wood detailing around windows and doors, exterior window frames, 

exterior trim around windows and roofline, and attic windows and roofline; 
3. Exterior brick and chimneys; 
4. Double-glass doors in the basement; 
5. Interior fireplaces; 
6. Original radiators; 
7. Hardwood floors; 
8. Decorative archways above doors and room entries; and 
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9. Primary staircase. 

The condition of the Property and the Existing Historic Resources is documented in a 
Baseline Documentation Report containing photographs and descriptions on file in the City of 
Harrisonburg’s City Manager’s Office. This Baseline Documentation Report shall serve as a 
basis for monitoring compliance with the terms of this Historic Preservation Easement. 

Grantee shall maintain, replace, repair, construct, or reconstruct the Existing Historic 
Resources as may be necessary to preserve them in substantially the same condition and state of 
repair or better as that existing on the date of this Deed. Grantee shall comply with the following 
specific treatment guidelines: 

1. The footprint and architectural design of the front porch must be maintained. Routine 
maintenance, repair, and replacement of decking or floorboards, railings, and structural 
framing is permitted, provided the replacement materials are visually compatible with the 
historic design.  

2. Exterior window frames and decorative wood detailing must be maintained; however, 
interior frames may be modified if necessitated by window upgrades. Additional 
insulation may be added, provided the exterior appearance of the attic windows and 
roofline remains unchanged. 

3. Exterior brick must remain white or be restored to its natural color. No other colors or 
paint treatments shall be applied. 

4. Chimneys must be preserved in their present appearance, except that the chimneys may 
be replaced where it is determined that any chimney is structurally unsound or unsafe. 

5. All fireplaces must be maintained as currently designed. Stylistic changes are prohibited, 
though structural restoration and preservation are permitted. 

6. The shape, style, and essential materials of the primary staircase must be preserved 
except that modifications for the purposes of meeting building code and accessibility 
standards. 

7. Hardwood floors must be preserved as existing, except that individual planks may be 
replaced where water damage or trip hazards require remediation. Must be preserved in 
their existing configuration and appearance. In the event that portions of the flooring 
become damaged, degraded, or pose a safety hazard, Grantee may perform “in-kind” 
repairs or replacements. “In-kind” means the use of replacement wood that matches the 
species, grain patter, board width, and thickness of the original flooring as closely as 
commercially possible.  

8. Existing radiators must be maintained; however, to accommodate spatial 
reconfigurations, a minority of the existing radiators may be removed with prior written 
approval from the Grantor. 

The existing building footprint shall generally remain the same. Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, the furthest west portion of the structure (presumed to be an old carriage house) may 
be demolished and removed from the Property upon written approval of the Grantor. Such 
approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, provided the Grantee submits documentation 
demonstrating the foundation is unstable. In the event of such demolition, Grantee may construct 
a new addition in the approximate location of the removed structure, subject to prior written 
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approval of the Grantor regarding the location, design, and exterior materials to ensure visual 
compatibility with the Existing Historic Resources. 

Whenever Grantor’s approval is required under this Historic Preservation Easement, 
Grantee shall submit a written request identifying the proposed activity, relevant plans and 
photographs, and an anticipated timeline. Grantee shall not commence the proposed activity 
without the Grantor’s prior, written authorization. 

Grantor, and its representatives and agents, shall have the right to enter upon the Property 
once per calendar year, upon not less than thirty (30) days’ notice to Grantee, to inspect and 
document the condition of the Existing Historic Resources. 

Grantor shall have the right to bring an action at law or in equity to enforce the covenants 
and restrictions contained in this Deed, including the right to require restoration of the Property, 
enjoin non-compliance, and recovery any damages arising from non-compliance. 

Grantee shall notify Grantor in writing within no less than forty-five (45) calendar days 
prior to any transfer of fee simple title of the Property.  

RESERVATION OF ACCESS EASEMENT 

 Grantor further reserves unto itself, its successors and assigns, a perpetual, non-exclusive 
easement for public ingress and egress over and across the paved drive as more particularly 
shown on the Plat. Grantee, and its successors and assigns, shall retain the right to use the 
easement area for all lawful purposes, including but not limited to vehicular access and 
temporary standing for loading, unloading, or accepting deliveries, provided that such use does 
not unreasonably interfere with or obstruct the right of passage by Grantor and the public. 

[Signature Page to Follow]  
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WITNESS the following signature and seal: 

        CITY OF HARRISONBURG 
        A Virginia municipal corporation 
 
        By:       
        Its: City Manager 

 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 
CITY/COUNTY OF ______________________, to-wit: 
 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me in the aforesaid jurisdiction this 

___ day of ______________________, 2026, by ALEXANDER BANKS, VI, City Manager of 

the CITY OF HARRISONBURG. 

My commission expires ____________________ 

Notary Registration Number:__________________ 

 
____________________________________ 

       Notary Public 
 
 
Office of the City Attorney, Harrisonburg, Virginia 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
By:___________________________________ 
    Chris Brown, City Attorney 
 
City of Harrisonburg’s Address: 
409 South Main Street 
Harrisonburg, VA 22801 

Grantee’s Address: 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

ON PROPOSED DISPOSITION OF CITY OF HARRISONBURG PROPERTY INTEREST 
   
  

The Harrisonburg City Council will hold public hearing on March 10, 2026 at 7:00 p.m., or as 
soon as the agenda permits, in the City Council Chambers located at 409 South Main Street, 
Harrisonburg, Virginia, to receive public comment on the conveyance to John Buller and Annie 
McDonald the property located at 301 South Main Street (Real Estate Tax Number 025 J 12-A), 
Harrisonburg, Virginia. 

Copies of the plats or plans showing the proposed interests to be transferred are available on the 
City’s website and are available in the City Manager’s Office, 409 South Main Street, Harrisonburg, 
Virginia, Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.  

  
All persons interested will have an opportunity to express their views at these public hearings.  
  
  
Any person requiring auxiliary aids, including signers, in connection with this public hearing 

shall notify the City Manager at least five (5) days prior to the time of the hearing.   
  
  

CITY OF HARRISONBURG  
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AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF CITY-OWNED REAL ESTATE 
LOCATED AT 301 SOUTH MAIN STREET IN THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG, 

VIRGINIA 

WHEREAS, the City of Harrisonburg owns the real property located at 301 South Main Street 
in Harrisonburg, Virginia; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council previously authorized the City Manager to negotiate for the 
potential sale of the property; and 

WHEREAS, the City Manager has received offers and presented a recommended sale of the 
property to City Council; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council held a duly advertised public hearing regarding the potential sale 
of the property on March 10, 2026; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council is of the opinion that the sale of this property is in the public 
interest and will otherwise advance the City’s goals; now, therefore, 

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA: 

That the City Manager, or in his absence the Deputy City Manager, be and hereby is authorized, 
on behalf of the City of Harrisonburg, to enter into an execute all necessary contracts, deeds, and 
other documents to carry out the sale of the real property described in the Commercial Purchase 
Agreement and draft Deed of Bargain and Sale and Reservation of Historic Preservation 
Easement and Access Easement presented to City Council on March 10, 2026, subject to the 
review and approval as to form by the City Attorney. 

This ordinance shall be effective from the date of its passage. 

 

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this _______ day of _____________, 2026. 

 
 

_____________________________________                                                                                                  
MAYOR 

 
 
ATTEST:__________________________                                                         
                       City Clerk 
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City of Harrisonburg

Legislation Text

City Hall
409 South Main Street

Harrisonburg, VA 22801

File #: ID 26-093, Version: 1

Subject:
Public Hearing to Consider 2026 CDBG Action Plan
Presented By:  Kristin McCombe, CDBG Program Manager
This public hearing is to solicit public input during the CDBG Action Plan process. Projects selected
to receive funding will be included in the Annual Action Plan. If the actual CDBG allocation is less or
greater than this amount, funding will be proportionally increased or decreased from the estimated
funding levels to match actual allocation amounts. This will be detailed at the meeting.

Proposed funding categories include:

· Housing $199,500

· Public Service Activities $43,013.76

· Public Facilities $217,818.53

· Program Administration and Planning $98,000
TOTAL $558,332.29

The city received $1,184,213 in requests. The selection committee has reviewed these requests and
funding recommendations are attached. A complete Consolidated Plan and Annual Action Plan
document is available upon request.

Staff requests that council hold a public hearing on this Action Plan. This public hearing will open the
30-day HUD-required public comment period for this document. After the end of this comment
period, at the May 12, 2026 regular council meeting, staff will bring this document to council for
consideration of approval. Once council approval is obtained, the Annual Action Plan will be
submitted to HUD for final approval.

City of Harrisonburg Printed on 3/23/2026Page 1 of 1
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March 24, 2026 City Council Meeting 

 

Title 

Public Hearing to Discuss 2026-2027 CDBG Action Plan-- Kristin McCombe, CDBG Program 

Manager 

 

Summary 

This is the second of two public hearings required by HUD to receive citizen comments. The 

City of Harrisonburg has prepared a draft Action Plan for FY2026. Staff will make a short 

presentation outlining funding recommendations. The CDBG Selection Committee met on 

March 13, 2026. The attached document summarizes funding recommendations for the PY2026 

Action Plan.   

 

Recommendation 

Option 1. Council holds a public hearing. 

 

Fiscal Impact 

This grant, including all administrative costs, is federally funded through HUD. 

 

Context & Analysis 

As an entitlement community, the City of Harrisonburg, VA receives funding through the 

Community Development Block Grant Program (CDBG). The purpose of the Public Hearing is 

to once again solicit citizen participation in the process.  Citizen participation and comments on 

the Annual Action Plan will assist the city in the finalization of these required documents. The 

Consolidated Plan serves as the planning document for addressing overall community 

development and housing needs that will utilize the estimated $490,000 annual entitlement of 

CDBG funding available to the city to meet those needs. An additional $68,332.29 in unspent 

funding from previous years will be added to the 2026 Action Plan. Projects selected to receive 

funding will be included in the Annual Action Plan. The first public hearing on this issue was 

held on January 13, 2026.  Advertisements for both public hearings were placed in the DNR. 

CDBG staff held a training meeting on January 15, 2026 and participated in meetings with 

interested organizations. The City will consider comments on the proposed plan prior to 

consideration for adoption by Harrisonburg City Council on May 19, 2026.  The City plans to 

submit Annual Action Plan to HUD on or before May 15, 2026.   

 

Options  
1. Council holds a public hearing; or 

2. Council does not hold a public hearing. 
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Attachments  

1. Memorandum 

2. Tentative Schedule 

3. Funding Recommendations 

4. Public Hearing Notice 

5. Power Point Presentation 
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TENTATIVE Schedule for 2026-2027 CDBG Program 
 

 

 

December 29, 2025 Advertise RFP in DNR & on website for grant 

proposals.   

 

January 13, 2026 Council Meeting/Public Hearing #1 (get input 

regarding what types of projects should be funded, 

what need is, explain purpose of grant and answer 

questions) – 7:00 PM 

 

January 15, 2026 Training Session for CDBG Applicants, 2pm 

 

February 19, 2026   Grant Application Deadline – receipt by NOON 

 

March 13, 2026 Selection Committee Meeting, Consideration of 

Proposals, & Development of Action Plan 
 

March 24, 2026 Council Meeting/Public Hearing #2 (Present 

Budget, 2026 Action Plan, & open thirty-day Public 

Comment Period – 7:00 PM 

  

April 27, 2026 All public comments must be received by  

9:00 AM on April 27, 2026 to be considered. 

 

May 12, 2026 Council Meeting/Council Final Approval of 2026 

CDBG Budget/Action Plan (Council to consider 

approval of budget, & plan)* 

 

May 15, 2026   Plan due to HUD  

 

July 2025 Anticipated HUD Approval of 2026 CDBG Action 

Plan  

 

 

 

 

*Funding of specific projects is not final until approved by HUD. 
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FUNDING RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2026-2027 CDBG PROGRAM
$490,000 Allocation + $68,332.29= $558,332.29

Organization Requested Recommended

Public Utilities Infiltration and Flow Program $200,000.00 $199,500.00

Total $200,000.00 $199,500.00

Organization Requested Recommended

Administration $98,000.00 $98,000.00

Total $98,000.00 $98,000.00

Organization Requested Recommended

New Creation Economic Empowerment Program $13,013.76 $13,013.76
Meals On Wheels $30,000.00 $30,000.00

Total $43,013.76 $43,013.76

Organization Requested Recommended

PW - East Grattan St. $337,700.00
PW School Zone Signage at Various City Schools $136,000.00 $111,000.00
P&R Ralph Sampson Basketball Court Re-Surfacing $70,000.00 $70,000.00
P&R- Hillandale Park Playground Replacement $199,500.00
P&R Morrison Park ADA Sidewalk $50,000.00 $36,818.53
P&R Kiwanis Park Basketball Court Restoration $50,000.00

Total $843,200.00 $217,818.53

GRAND TOTAL $1,184,213.76 $558,332.29

Public Services (15% MAX = $73,500)

Community & Public Facilities

Housing & Property Improvements

Administration (20% MAX = $98,000)
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PUBLIC MEETING/COMMENT NOTICE  
CITY OF HARRISONBURG 

2026 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM 

 
The City of Harrisonburg will hold a public hearing on Tuesday, March 24, 2026, at 7:00 p.m. in the City Council 

Chambers, 409 South Main Street, in order to receive citizen input regarding the 2026 Annual Action Plan for the 

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program. Citizen participation is essential to the City’s 

involvement in the Federal Department of Housing & Urban Development’s (HUD) CDBG Program. Citizen 

participation and comments on the Annual Action Plan will assist the City in the finalization of this required 

document. The Consolidated Plan serves as the planning document for addressing overall community development 

and housing needs that will utilize the estimated $490,000 annual entitlement of CDBG funding available to the 

City to meet those needs. Projects selected to receive funding will be included in the Annual Action Plan. If the 

actual CDBG allocation is more or less than $490,000, funding for individual projects will be increased or 

decreased by amounts noted at the meeting. Additionally, prior year resources of $68,332.29 will be carried 

forward to current year projects. These remaining resources were due to cancelled projects or lower than anticipated 

project costs from previously completed projects. The total estimated total amount to be allocated is $558,332.29.   

 

Proposed funding categories include: 

• Housing    

• Public service activities  

• Public facilities   

• Program administration  

 

None of the proposed categories of activities will result in displacement of residents. All citizens and organizations 

are invited to attend the public hearing to comment orally or in writing on the Annual Action Plan. The City of 

Harrisonburg will make reasonable accommodations and services necessary for sensory-impaired and disabled 

citizens at the public hearing. Additionally, translation services may be offered upon request and availability. 

Persons requiring such accommodations/services should contact the City at least three working days in advance of 

the hearing. Written comments may be mailed to Kristin McCombe, CDBG Program Manager, Office of City 

Manager, 409 South Main Street, Harrisonburg, VA 22801. Comments may also be submitted by calling (540) 432-

8926 or emailing cdbg@harrisonburgva.gov.      

 
In order to obtain the views of citizens, public agencies and other interested parties, the City will place its proposed 

FY 2026 Annual Action Plan on public display in the following locations during normal operational hours 

beginning on March 24, 2026: 

 

• City Manager’s Office, City Hall, 409 South Main Street, Harrisonburg 

• Massanutten Regional Library, 174 South Main Street, Harrisonburg 

• Harrisonburg City website: www.harrisonburgva.gov 

 

Public comment on the plan can be directed to: City Manager’s Office, City Hall, 409 South Main Street, 

Harrisonburg, VA 22801. Public comments regarding this document will be accepted until 9 a.m. on April 27, 

2026, the end of the 30-day public comment period.   

 

The City Council is expected to act on the proposed FY 2026 Annual Action Plan on Tuesday, May 12, 2026 at the 

regularly scheduled Council meeting at 7:00 in City Council Chambers. The final FY 2026 Annual Action Plan will 

be submitted to HUD for review and approval on or about May 15, 2026. 
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Community Development
Block Grant (CDBG) Program

2026
Annual Action Plan
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2026 Estimated CDBG Allocation =
$490,000

Rollover Funding = $68,332.29

TOTAL TO ALLOCATE = $558,332.29
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Housing & Property Improvements

Organization Requested Recommended

Public Utilities Infiltration and Flow Program $200,000 $199,500

Total $200,000 $199,500
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Community & Public Facilities

Organization Requested Recommended

PW - East Grattan St. $337,700.00
PW School Zone Signage at Various City Schools $136,000.00 $111,000.00
P&R Ralph Sampson Basketball Court Re-Surfacing $70,000.00 $70,000.00
P&R- Hillandale Park Playground Replacement $199,500.00
P&R Morrison Park ADA Sidewalk $50,000.00 $36,818.53
P&R Kiwanis Park Basketball Court Restoration $50,000.00

Total $843,200 $217,818,53
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Planning and Administration (20% MAX)

Organization Requested Recommended

City Admin Costs $98,000 $98,000

Total $98,000 $98,000
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Public Services (15% MAX)

Organization Requested Recommended

New Creation Economic Empowerment Program $13,013.76 $13,013.76

Meals On Wheels $30,000.00 $30,000.00

Total $43,013.76 $43,013.76
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Schedule for
2026 Action Plan

April 27, 2026 Public Comment Period Ends, 9:00 a.m.

May 12, 2026 Council Considers Final Approval of Action
Plan

May 15, 2026 Annual Action Plan Due to HUD

Funding of specific projects is not final 
until approved by HUD.
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Public Hearing
SUBMIT COMMENTS TO:

Kristin McCombe
CDBG Program Manager

409 South Main Street
Harrisonburg, VA 22801

(540) 432-8926

Kristin.McCombe@HarrisonburgVA.gov
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City of Harrisonburg

Legislation Text

City Hall
409 South Main Street

Harrisonburg, VA 22801

File #: ID 26-100, Version: 1

Subject:
Consider revisions to the City’s Financial Management Policies
Presented By:  City Staff
City staff is recommending a number of changes to the City’s Financial Management Policies. Policy
updates were last approved by City Council in March 2014. Revisions include an additional General
Fund debt policy and several new policies for the Water and Sewer Funds. A number of other
“housekeeping” revisions are also included.
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March 24, 2026 City Council Meeting 

 
Title 
Consider revisions to the City’s Financial Management Policies — Larry Propst, Department of 
Finance 
 
Summary 
Periodically, City staff will review the Financial Management Policies for potential revisions and 
provide any recommended revisions to City Council for approval. 
 
Recommendation 
Approve the revised Financial Management Policies 
 
Fiscal Impact 
N/A 
 
Context & Analysis 
City staff is recommending a number of changes to the City’s Financial Management Policies. 
Policy updates were last approved by City Council in March 2014. Revisions include an 
additional General Fund debt policy and several new policies for the Water and Sewer Funds. A 
number of other “housekeeping” revisions are also included.  
 
Options  

1. Approve the revised Financial Management Policies 
2. Do not approve the revised Financial Management Policies 
 

Attachments  
1. PowerPoint Presentation 
2. Updated Financial Management Polices (Redlined Version) 
3. Updated Financial Management Polices (Final) 
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CITY OF HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA 
 
 

Financial Management Policies 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                                          
 
                                                           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Originally approved by Harrisonburg City Council on February 28, 1995 
Most recent revision by Harrisonburg City Council on March 11, 2014 
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1 

 

Statement of Purpose 
 
The City of Harrisonburg has a responsibility to its citizens to account for public funds, to manage its finances 
wisely, and to allocate its resources efficiently and effectively in order to provide the services desired by the 
public. The primary objective of establishing Financial Management Policies is to provide a framework within 
which sound financial decisions may be made for the long long-term betterment and stability of the City. This 
financial policy will provide these guidelines and goals to guide the financial practices of the City. 
 

Policy Goals 
 
Financial policies which are adopted, adhered to, and regularly reviewed are recognized as the cornerstone of 
sound financial management. An effective policy should: 
 
o Provide council with a means of reaching a consensus of the kind of financial condition wanted for the 

City. 
o  Provide a link between long-range financial planning and current operations. 
o  Promote long term financial stability by establishing clear and consistent guidelines. 
o  Provide for the total financial picture of the City rather than concentrating on single issue areas. 
o  Enhance the City's short- term and long long-term financial credit ability by helping to achieve the highest 

credit rating and bond rating as possible. 
o  Provide a framework for measuring the fiscal impact of government service against established fiscal 

parameters and guidelines.  
o  Insulate the City from fiscal crises. 
 

Operating Budget Policies 
 

1.  The annual budget will be prepared consistent with guidelines established by the Code of Virginia and 
the Code of the City of Harrisonburg. 
 

2. The budget will be structured so that the Council and the public can understand the relationship between 
revenues and expenditures. 
 

3.  The goal of the City is to fund all recurring expenditures with recurring revenues and to use non-recurring 
revenues only for non-recurring expenses. 
 

4.  When revenue shortfalls are anticipated in a fiscal year, spending during the fiscal must be reduced 
sufficiently to offset current year shortfalls. 
 

5. The City will prepare the capital improvement budget in conjunction with estimates of available 
revenues in order to assure that the estimated costs and future impact of a capital project on the 
operating budget will be considered prior to its inclusion in the CIP. 
 

6. The City will develop and annually update a financial trend monitoring system which will examine fiscal 
trends from the preceding 5 years. Where possible, trend indicators will be developed and tracked for 
specific elements of the City’s fiscal policy. 

 
7.  The City will meet annually with the school board to discuss budget needs. 
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8. The operating budget preparation process will be conducted in such a manner as to allow decisions to 
be made regarding anticipated resource levels and expenditure requirements for the levels and types of 
services to be provided in the upcoming fiscal year. The following budget procedures will insure the 
orderly and equitable appropriation of those resources: 

 
o Operating budget requests are initiated at the department level within target guidelines set by 

the City Manager. Priorities of resource allocation to divisions within a department are managed 
at the department level. 
 

o In formulating budget requests, priority will be given to maintaining the current level of services. 
New services will be funded through identification of new resources or reallocation of existing 
resources. 

 
o  Proposed program expansions above existing service levels must be submitted as a budgetary 

increment requiring detailed justification. Every proposed program expansion will be scrutinized 
on the basis of its relationship to the health, safety and welfare of the City to include analysis of 
long long-term fiscal impacts. 

 
o  Proposed new programs must also be submitted as budgetary increments requiring detailed 

justification. New programs will be evaluated on the same basis as program expansions to include 
analysis of long long-term fiscal impacts. 

 
9.  The operating budget is approved and appropriated by the City Council at the department level. Total 

expenditures cannot exceed total appropriations of any department or fund. Total actual expenditures 
should not exceed total actual revenues within a fund at the end of a fiscal year with the exception of 
the Community Development Block Grant Fund which is a reimbursement based federal grant program. 
 
o  The City Manager will submit a balanced budget to the City Council at least 60 days prior to June 

30th (Chapter VI Section 60 of the City of Harrisonburg Charter). 
 

o  The City Council will adopt the budget no later than 30 days prior to June 30th (Chapter VI Section 
61 of the City of Harrisonburg Charter). 
 

o  Transfers between departments within the same fund can be approved by the City Manager in 
accordance with city code section 4-2-6. 
 

o  Encumbered funds for active purchase orders can be carried forward into the next fiscal year 
with the approval of the City Council. 
 

o  The City Manager will require monthly budget reports, monthly financial statements, and annual 
financial reports. 

 
o  Any amendments to the budget “which exceed one percent of total expenditures shown in the 

current adopted budget must be accomplished by publishing a notice of the meeting and a public 
hearing once in a newspaper having general circulation” at least seven days prior to the meeting 
date (State Code Section 15.2-2507). 
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Capital Budget Policies 
 
1.  The City will approve an annual capital budget as an integral part of its operating budget. The capital 

budget will be in accordance with an adopted Capital Improvements Program. 
 
2.  The City Council will accept recommendations from the Planning Commission for the five-year Capital 

Improvements Program that are consistent with identified needs in the adopted comprehensive plan. 
 
3.  The City will coordinate the development of the capital budget with the development of the operating 

budget so that future operating costs, including annual debt service, associated with the new capital 
projects will be projected and included in operating budget forecasts. 

 
4.  Emphasis will continue to be placed upon a viable level of “pay-as-you-go” capital construction to fulfill 

needs in the Council’s approved Capital Improvement Program. 
 
5.  Financing plans for the five-year capital program will be developed based upon a five-year forecast of 

revenues and expenditures. 
 
6.  Upon completion of a capital project, any remaining appropriated funds in that project will be returned 

to the original appropriating fund. Any transfer of remaining funds from one project to another must be 
approved by the City Council in accordance with city code section 4-2-10. 

 
7.  The City will develop an understanding with the School Board regarding the development and 

coordination of the City’s Capital Improvement Program, which will address the following areas: a) plan 
for required capital improvements; b) debt ratio targets; c) debt issuance schedules. 

 
Asset Maintenance,  and Replacement and Enhancement Policies 
 
The City will maintain a system for maintenance, and replacement and enhancement of the City's and School 
Division's physical plant. This system will protect the City's capital investment and minimize future maintenance 
and replacement costs. The system will include the following: 
 
1.  The operating budget will provide for minor and preventive maintenance. 
 
2.  Within the Capital Improvement Program, the City will develop a Capital Plant and Equipment 

Maintenance/Replacement Schedule, which will provide a five-year estimate of the funds necessary to 
provide for the structural, site, major mechanical/electrical rehabilitation or replacement to the City and 
School physical plant requiring a total expenditure of $3050,000 or more with a useful life of ten year or 
more.  

 
3.  The City will follow a policy of attempting to fund the repair and replacement of one and one-half (1½) 

bridges each fiscal yearprevent bridges within the City’s inventory from becoming structurally deficient. 
 
4.  The City will develop and implement a street paving plan which will result in City streets being repaved 

on an average of every fifteen (15) yearsfollow a policy of attempting to ensure all public street 
pavement is at a satisfactory condition established by industry standards. 
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5.  The City will follow industry standards for asset management that incorporate asset inventory, condition 
assessment, level of service, life cycle costing, risk management, and long term financial management 
planning for water and sewer infrastructureApproved water and sewer studies will be used as a basis for 
maintenance/replacement/enhancement schedules. 

 
6.  Appropriate vehicle and equipment replacement schedules will be followed. 
 
Revenue Policies 
 
1.  Reassessment of real property will be made every year. 
 
2.  The City will maintain sound appraisal procedures to keep property values current. The City’s goal is to 

achieve an annual assessment to sales ratio of at least 95% under current real estate market conditions, 
when the January 1st assessment is compared to sales in the succeeding calendar years when that year’s 
is a reassessment year. 

 
3.  The City will maintain a diversified and stable revenue structure to shelter it from short-term fluctuations 

in any one fiscal year. 
 
4.  The City will estimate its annual revenues by an objective, analytical process. 
 
5.  The City will monitor all taxes to insure that they are equitably administered and collections are timely 

and accurate.  
 
6.  The City will follow an aggressive policy of collecting tax revenues. The percent of current property taxes 

collected should exceed 96% of the assessment within the first year of the assessment, unless caused by 
conditions beyond the City’s control. 

 
7.  The City will where possible institute user fees and charges for specialized programs and services in the 

city based on benefits and/or privileges granted by the City or based on the cost of a particular service. 
Rates will be established to recover operational as well as capital or debt service costs. 

 
8.  The City will regularly (at least every 3 years) review user fee charges and related expenditures to 

determine if pre-established recovery goals are being met. 
 
9.  The city will identify all intergovernmental aid funding possibilities. However, before applying for or 

accepting either State or Federal fund, the City will assess the merits of the program as if it were to be 
funded with local dollars. No grant will be accepted that will incur management and reporting costs 
greater than the grant. 

 
10.  Local tax dollars will not be used to make up for losses of intergovernmental aid without first reviewing 

the program and its merits as a budgetary increment. 
 
11.  The City will attempt to recover all allowable costs, both direct and indirect, associated with the 

administration and implementation of programs funded through intergovernmental aid. In the case of 
State and Federally mandated programs, the City will attempt to obtain full funding for the service from 
the governmental entity requiring that the service be provided. 
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Investment Policies 
 
In recognition of its fiduciary role in the management of all public funds entrusted to its care, it shall be the 
policy of the City that all investable balances be invested with the same care, skill, prudence and diligence that 
a prudent and knowledgeable person would exercise when undertaking an enterprise of like character and aims. 
Further, it shall be the policy of the City that all investments and investment practices meet or exceed all statutes 
and guidelines governing the investment of public funds in Virginia. 
 
1. Investment Objectives 
 

The primary investment objectives, in order of priority, shall be as follows: 
 
a.  Safety 

 
The safeguarding of principal shall be the foremost objective of the investment program, and 
other objectives shall be subordinated to the attainment of this objective. 

 
b.  Liquidity 

 
The investment portfolio shall be managed at all times with sufficient liquidity to meet all daily 
and seasonal needs, as well as special projects and other operational requirements either known 
or which might be reasonably anticipated. 

 
c.  Return on Investment 

 
The investment portfolio shall be managed with the objective of obtaining no worse than a 
market rate of return over the course of budgetary and economic cycles, taking into account the 
constraints contained herein and the cash flow characteristics of the City. 

 
2. Allowable Investments 
 

The following investment types are approved for use by the City in the investment of its public funds: 
 

a.  The City will only invest in items which are approved by the Code of Virginia under the Investment 
of Public Funds Act, Sections 2.2-4500 through 2.2-4518 and the Local Government Investment 
Pool Act, Sections 2.2-4600 through 2.2-4606. These investments include obligations of the 
United States or agencies thereof, obligations of the Commonwealth of Virginia or political 
subdivisions thereof, obligations of the International Bank for Reconstruction and  Development 
(World Bank), the Asian Development Bank, the African Development Bank, “prime quality” 
commercial paper rated A-1 by Standard and Poor's Corporation or P-1 by Moody's Commercial 
Paper Record, bankers acceptances, repurchase agreements, the State Treasurer's Local 
Government Investment Pool (LGIP), including its Extended Maturity Fund and the State Non-
Arbitrage Program (SNAP). The City may also invest in the VML/VACo Virginia Investment Pool 
(VIP) upon approval of a resolution by City Council. 
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b.  The City will not invest in derivatives or speculative investments, even if they comply with State 

Statutes concerning investment requirements. 
 
 
3. Diversification 

 
Investments shall be diversified by (1) limiting overconcentration in securities from a specific issuer or 
business sector, (2) limiting investment in securities that have higher credit risks, (3) investing in 
securities with varying maturities and (4) continuously investing a portion in readily available funds to 
ensure that appropriate liquidity is maintained in order to meet ongoing obligations.   
 
Instrument Type      Maximum Percent 
U.S. Treasury Obligations     100% 
U.S. Government Agency Securities    100% 
Municipal Bonds      20% 
Commercial Paper      25% 
Repurchase Agreements     35% 
Certificates of Deposit (Commercial Bank)   75% 
Certificates of Deposit (Savings & Loan Associations) 10% 
Money Market Mutual Funds     100% 
Virginia LGIP       100% 

 VML/VACo VIP       100% 
 

Diversification of funds to be invested in any one issuer 
No limit:   FDIC, FSLIC, Collateralized Certificates of Deposits 
No limit:   U.S. Treasury Obligations and Agencies 
Maximum 5% of total portfolio for any Commercial Paper or Municipal Bond. 

 
4. Maturity Restrictions 
 

It is recognized that prior to maturity date, the market value of securities in the City's portfolio may 
fluctuate due to changes in market conditions. In view of this and the City's primary investment 
objectives of liquidity and preservation of principal, every effort shall be made to manage investment 
maturities to be preceded or coincide with the expected need for funds. Further the City will only invest 
in securities which mature in three (3) years or less. 

 
5. Additional Requirement, etc. 
 

a. A list of all individuals authorized to transfer funds or otherwise conduct investment transactions 
on behalf of the City shall be maintained and communicated to all affected parties. 

 
b. Bond proceeds shall typically be invested in the SNAP program unless, through consultation with 

the City’s financial advisor, it is advantageous to purchase a separate portfolio of securities 
designed in such a manner that the corresponding maturities will match the cash flow needs of 
the project. In all instances, bond proceeds from each bond issue shall be invested separately 
from other investments for arbitrage rebate and yield restriction compliance pursuant to U.S. 
Treasury Regulations. 

 
65



7 

 

c. In no event shall the City invest in any instrument that is prohibited by State law. In no event shall 
the maturities, percent portfolio diversification of instruments or the diversification of funds to 
be invested in any one issuer be in excess of any limitation imposed by State law. 

 
 
6. Glossary of Terms 
 

U.S. Treasury Obligations - Bonds, notes, bills and any other debt security issued by or backed by the 
full faith and credit of the United States Treasury. 
 
U.S. Government Agency Securities - Bonds, notes and any other debt security issued by a federal or 
federally sponsored agency that is backed by the full faith and credit of the United States Government. 
 
Municipal Bonds - Bonds, notes and any other debt security issued by the Commonwealth of Virginia or 
its agencies and a city, county or other local government in the Commonwealth of Virginia upon which 
there is no default. The security must have a credit rating of at least AA by Standard & Poor’s and/or Aa 
by Moody’s Investor Services. 
 
Commercial Paper - An unsecured short-term promissory note issued by U.S. corporations with 
maturities ranging from 2 to 270 days. 
 
Repurchase Agreements - An agreement of one party to sell securities at a specified price to a second 
party and a simultaneous agreement of the first party to repurchase the securities at a specified price or 
at a specified date. 
 
Money Market Mutual Funds - A mutual fund that invests solely in short-term money market 
instruments such U.S. Treasury bills, Federal agency obligations, commercial paper, bankers’ 
acceptances and repurchase agreements. The money market mutual fund must maintain a credit rating 
of AAAm by Standard & Poor’s. 
 
Virginia Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP) - An external investment pool established by the 
Commonwealth of Virginia that authorized the Treasury Board to administer the program which has 
delegated the administrative aspects to the Virginia State Treasurer. The LGIP was designed to offer a 
convenient and cost effective investment for Virginia public entities. The LGIP is a specialized money 
market mutual fund investing in short-term securities. The LGIP also provides an extended maturity pool 
that seeks to invest in securities with a longer maximum maturity to provide a higher yield. The LGIP 
must maintain a credit rating of AAAm by Standard & Poor’s. 
 
Virginia State Non-Arbitrage Program (SNAP) - An external investment pool established by the 
Commonwealth of Virginia and sponsored by the Virginia State Treasury Board. SNAP is designed to 
provide comprehensive investment management, accounting and arbitrage calculation services for the 
proceeds of tax-exempt financings of Virginia governments.  
 
VML/VACo Virginia Investment Pool (VIP) - An external investment pool established by VML/VACo 
through the cooperation of Virginia local governments. The VIP was designed to offer an alternative to 
the LGIP by investing in securities with an average maturity of 1 to 2 years. 

 
Accounting, Auditing and Financial Reporting Policies 
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1.  The City will establish and maintain a high standard of accounting practices in conformance with the 
Uniform Financial Reporting Manual of Virginia and Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) for 
governmental entities as promulgated by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). 

 
2.  Regular monthly financial statements and annual financial reports will present a summary of financial 

activity by governmental funds. 
 
3.  An independent firm of certified public accountants will perform an annual financial and compliance 

audit according to generally accepted auditing standards; Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States; and Specifications for Audit of Counties, Cities and Towns 
issued by the Auditor of Public Accounts of the Commonwealth of Virginia. 

 
4.  The City will annually seek the Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) Certificate of 

Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting. 
 
Debt Policies 
 
1.  The City will not fund current operations from the proceeds of borrowed funds. 
 
2.  The City will manage its financial resources in a way that prevents borrowing to meet working capital 

needs. 
 
3.  The City will confine long-term borrowing to the funding of capital improvements or projects that cannot 

be financed by current revenues. 
 
4.  To the extent feasible, any year that the debt service payment falls below its current level, those savings 

will be used to finance one-time capital needs. 
 
5.  When the City finances capital improvements or other projects through bonds or capital leasesborrowed 

funds, it will repay the debt within a period not to exceed the expected useful life of the projects. 
 
6. In order to retain maximum flexibility for each individual bond issuance, the City shall work with its 

municipal financial adviser to determine the best approach as to the structuring and method of sale for 
each specific bond issue. 

 
67. The City's debt offering documents will provide full and complete public disclosure of financial condition 

and operating results and other pertinent credit information in compliance with municipal finance 
industry standards for similar issues. 

 
78. Recognizing the importance of underlying debt to its overall financial condition, the City will set target 

debt ratios, which will be calculated annually and included in the annual review of fiscal trends: Tax-
supported debt shall be exclusive of GASB Statement No. 75 for leases and GASB Statement No. 96 for 
subscription-based information technology agreements. 

 
o  Net general bondedtax-supported debt as a percentage of the assessed value of real taxable 

property should not exceed 6%. 
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o  Net general bondedtax-supported debt service expenditures  as a percentage of expenditures 
shall not exceed 15% (inclusive of the school board expenditures net of City transfer to the school 
board). 

 
o  A 10-year payout ratio for tax-supported debt should be at least 50% with a target of 55% or 

better.  
 
o  For both the Water and Sewer Funds, a debt service coverage target ratio should meet or exceed 

1.25 of their respective charges for services revenue on a budgetary and actual basis.  
 

 
89.  The City’s Director of Finance is responsible for monitoring the City’s outstanding debt to assure that all 

post-issuance compliance matters are complied with such as arbitrage rebate calculations, material 
event notifications, etc. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fund Balance or Reserve Policies 
 
1.  The City does not intend, as a common practice, to use General Fund equity (unassigned fund balance) - 

to finance current operations. The fund balance is built over years from savings to provide the City with 
working capital to enable it to finance unforeseen emergencies and for one-time capital purposes 
without borrowing funds. 

 
2.  The City will maintain a fund balance for cash liquidity purposes that will provide sufficient cash flow to 

minimize the possibility of short- term tax anticipation borrowing. 
 
3.  The unassigned General Fund unassigned fund balance at the close of each fiscal year should be equal 

to no less than 14% of the City's total General Fund budget. Further, an additional 4% should be available 
for cash liquidity purposes resulting in a total target amount of 18% of the General Fund budget.  

 
4. In the event that the City is out of compliance, the Director of Finance shall within six months, submit a 

plan to the City Manager that will correct the noncompliance. 
 
5.  For both the Water and Sewer Funds, unassigned fund balance (unrestricted net position) at the close 

of each fiscal year should be equal to no less than 25% of their respective charges for services revenue.  
 
46.  Funds in excess of the required unassigned fund balance (unrestricted net position) should be considered 

for "pay as you go" capital expenditures while funds below the required amount should be considered 
for unforeseen emergencies.  

 
57.  When restricted and unrestricted fund balance is available to fund a particular expenditure, the City will 

first expend any restricted fund balance that is available and then in the following order if only 
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unrestricted fund balance is available: (1) committed fund balance, (2) assigned fund balance and (3) 
unassigned fund balance. 

 
68.  Committed fund balance can only be approved, modified or rescinded by formal action of City Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Previous revisions by Harrisonburg City Council were made on: 
June 27, 2000 
May 28, 2002 
February 24, 2009 
November 22, 2011 
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Statement of Purpose 
 
The City of Harrisonburg has a responsibility to its citizens to account for public funds, to manage its finances 
wisely, and to allocate its resources efficiently and effectively in order to provide the services desired by the 
public. The primary objective of establishing Financial Management Policies is to provide a framework within 
which sound financial decisions may be made for the long-term betterment and stability of the City. This 
financial policy will provide these guidelines and goals to guide the financial practices of the City. 
 

Policy Goals 
 
Financial policies which are adopted, adhered to, and regularly reviewed are recognized as the cornerstone of 
sound financial management. An effective policy should: 
 
o Provide council with a means of reaching a consensus of the kind of financial condition wanted for the 

City. 
o  Provide a link between long-range financial planning and current operations. 
o  Promote long term financial stability by establishing clear and consistent guidelines. 
o  Provide for the total financial picture of the City rather than concentrating on single issue areas. 
o  Enhance the City's short-term and long-term financial credit ability by helping to achieve the highest 

credit rating and bond rating as possible. 
o  Provide a framework for measuring the fiscal impact of government service against established fiscal 

parameters and guidelines.  
o  Insulate the City from fiscal crisis. 
 

Operating Budget Policies 
 

1.  The annual budget will be prepared consistent with guidelines established by the Code of Virginia and 
the Code of the City of Harrisonburg. 
 

2. The budget will be structured so that the Council and the public can understand the relationship between 
revenues and expenditures. 
 

3.  The goal of the City is to fund all recurring expenditures with recurring revenues and to use non-recurring 
revenues only for non-recurring expenses. 
 

4.  When revenue shortfalls are anticipated in a fiscal year, spending during the fiscal must be reduced 
sufficiently to offset current year shortfalls. 
 

5. The City will prepare the capital improvement budget in conjunction with estimates of available 
revenues in order to assure that the estimated costs and future impact of a capital project on the 
operating budget will be considered prior to its inclusion in the CIP. 
 

6. The City will develop and annually update a financial trend monitoring system which will examine fiscal 
trends from the preceding 5 years. Where possible, trend indicators will be developed and tracked for 
specific elements of the City’s fiscal policy. 

 
7.  The City will meet annually with the school board to discuss budget needs. 
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8. The operating budget preparation process will be conducted in such a manner as to allow decisions to 
be made regarding anticipated resource levels and expenditure requirements for the levels and types of 
services to be provided in the upcoming fiscal year. The following budget procedures will ensure the 
orderly and equitable appropriation of those resources: 

 
o Operating budget requests are initiated at the department level within target guidelines set by 

the City Manager. Priorities of resource allocation to divisions within a department are managed 
at the department level. 
 

o In formulating budget requests, priority will be given to maintaining the current level of services. 
New services will be funded through identification of new resources or reallocation of existing 
resources. 

 
o  Proposed program expansions above existing service levels must be submitted as a budgetary 

increment requiring detailed justification. Every proposed program expansion will be scrutinized 
on the basis of its relationship to the health, safety and welfare of the City to include analysis of 
long-term fiscal impacts. 

 
o  Proposed new programs must also be submitted as budgetary increments requiring detailed 

justification. New programs will be evaluated on the same basis as program expansions to include 
analysis of long-term fiscal impacts. 

 
9.  The operating budget is approved and appropriated by the City Council at the department level. Total 

expenditures cannot exceed total appropriations of any department or fund. Total actual expenditures 
should not exceed total actual revenues within a fund at the end of a fiscal year with the exception of 
the Community Development Block Grant Fund which is a reimbursement based federal grant program. 
 
o  The City Manager will submit a balanced budget to the City Council at least 60 days prior to June 

30th (Chapter VI Section 60 of the City of Harrisonburg Charter). 
 

o  The City Council will adopt the budget no later than 30 days prior to June 30th (Chapter VI Section 
61 of the City of Harrisonburg Charter). 
 

o  Transfers between departments within the same fund can be approved by the City Manager in 
accordance with city code section 4-2-6. 
 

o  Encumbered funds for active purchase orders can be carried forward into the next fiscal year 
with the approval of the City Council. 
 

o  The City Manager will require monthly budget reports, monthly financial statements, and annual 
financial reports. 

 
o  Any amendments to the budget “which exceed one percent of total expenditures shown in the 

current adopted budget must be accomplished by publishing a notice of the meeting and a public 
hearing once in a newspaper having general circulation” at least seven days prior to the meeting 
date (State Code Section 15.2-2507). 
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Capital Budget Policies 
 
1.  The City will approve an annual capital budget as an integral part of its operating budget. The capital 

budget will be in accordance with an adopted Capital Improvements Program. 
 
2.  The City Council will accept recommendations from the Planning Commission for the five-year Capital 

Improvements Program that are consistent with identified needs in the adopted comprehensive plan. 
 
3.  The City will coordinate the development of the capital budget with the development of the operating 

budget so that future operating costs, including annual debt service, associated with the new capital 
projects will be projected and included in operating budget forecasts. 

 
4.  Emphasis will continue to be placed upon a viable level of “pay-as-you-go” capital construction to fulfill 

needs in the Council’s approved Capital Improvement Program. 
 
5.  Financing plans for the five-year capital program will be developed based upon a five-year forecast of 

revenues and expenditures. 
 
6.  Upon completion of a capital project, any remaining appropriated funds in that project will be returned 

to the original appropriating fund. Any transfer of remaining funds from one project to another must be 
approved by the City Council in accordance with city code section 4-2-10. 

 
7.  The City will develop an understanding with the School Board regarding the development and 

coordination of the City’s Capital Improvement Program, which will address the following areas: a) plan 
for required capital improvements; b) debt ratio targets; c) debt issuance schedules. 

 
Asset Maintenance and Replacement Policies 
 
The City will maintain a system for maintenance and replacement of the City's and School Division's physical 
plant. This system will protect the City's capital investment and minimize future maintenance and replacement 
costs. The system will include the following: 
 
1.  The operating budget will provide for minor and preventive maintenance. 
 
2.  Within the Capital Improvement Program, the City will develop a Capital Plant and Equipment 

Maintenance/Replacement Schedule, which will provide a five-year estimate of the funds necessary to 
provide for the structural, site, major mechanical/electrical rehabilitation or replacement to the City and 
School physical plant requiring a total expenditure of $50,000 or more with a useful life of ten year or 
more.  

 
3.  The City will follow a policy of attempting to prevent bridges within the City’s inventory from becoming 

structurally deficient. 
 
4.  The City will follow a policy of attempting to ensure all public street pavement is at a satisfactory 

condition established by industry standards. 
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5.  The City will follow industry standards for asset management that incorporate asset inventory, condition 
assessment, level of service, life cycle costing, risk management, and long-term financial management 
planning for water and sewer infrastructure. 

 
6.  Appropriate vehicle and equipment replacement schedules will be followed. 
 
Revenue Policies 
 
1.  Reassessment of real property will be made every year. 
 
2.  The City will maintain sound appraisal procedures to keep property values current. The City’s goal is to 

achieve an annual assessment to sales ratio of at least 95% under current real estate market conditions, 
when the January 1st assessment is compared to sales in the succeeding calendar. 

 
3.  The City will maintain a diversified and stable revenue structure to shelter it from short-term fluctuations 

in any one fiscal year. 
 
4.  The City will estimate its annual revenues by an objective, analytical process. 
 
5.  The City will monitor all taxes to ensure that they are equitably administered and collections are timely 

and accurate.  
 
6.  The City will follow an aggressive policy of collecting tax revenues. The percent of current property taxes 

collected should exceed 96% of the assessment within the first year of the assessment, unless caused by 
conditions beyond the City’s control. 

 
7.  The City will where possible institute user fees and charges for specialized programs and services in the 

city based on benefits and/or privileges granted by the City or based on the cost of a particular service. 
Rates will be established to recover operational as well as capital or debt service costs. 

 
8.  The City will regularly (at least every 3 years) review user fee charges and related expenditures to 

determine if pre-established recovery goals are being met. 
 
9.  The city will identify all intergovernmental aid funding possibilities. However, before applying for or 

accepting either State or Federal fund, the City will assess the merits of the program as if it were to be 
funded with local dollars. No grant will be accepted that will incur management and reporting costs 
greater than the grant. 

 
10.  Local tax dollars will not be used to make up for losses of intergovernmental aid without first reviewing 

the program and its merits as a budgetary increment. 
 
11.  The City will attempt to recover all allowable costs, both direct and indirect, associated with the 

administration and implementation of programs funded through intergovernmental aid. In the case of 
State and Federally mandated programs, the City will attempt to obtain full funding for the service from 
the governmental entity requiring that the service be provided. 
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Investment Policies 
 
In recognition of its fiduciary role in the management of all public funds entrusted to its care, it shall be the 
policy of the City that all investable balances be invested with the same care, skill, prudence and diligence that 
a prudent and knowledgeable person would exercise when undertaking an enterprise of like character and aims. 
Further, it shall be the policy of the City that all investments and investment practices meet or exceed all statutes 
and guidelines governing the investment of public funds in Virginia. 
 
1. Investment Objectives 
 

The primary investment objectives, in order of priority, shall be as follows: 
 
a.  Safety 

 
The safeguarding of principal shall be the foremost objective of the investment program, and 
other objectives shall be subordinated to the attainment of this objective. 

 
b.  Liquidity 

 
The investment portfolio shall be managed at all times with sufficient liquidity to meet all daily 
and seasonal needs, as well as special projects and other operational requirements either known 
or which might be reasonably anticipated. 

 
c.  Return on Investment 

 
The investment portfolio shall be managed with the objective of obtaining no worse than a 
market rate of return over the course of budgetary and economic cycles, taking into account the 
constraints contained herein and the cash flow characteristics of the City. 

 
2. Allowable Investments 
 

The following investment types are approved for use by the City in the investment of its public funds: 
 

a.  The City will only invest in items which are approved by the Code of Virginia under the Investment 
of Public Funds Act, Sections 2.2-4500 through 2.2-4518 and the Local Government Investment 
Pool Act, Sections 2.2-4600 through 2.2-4606. These investments include obligations of the 
United States or agencies thereof, obligations of the Commonwealth of Virginia or political 
subdivisions thereof, obligations of the International Bank for Reconstruction and  Development 
(World Bank), the Asian Development Bank, the African Development Bank, “prime quality” 
commercial paper rated A-1 by Standard and Poor's Corporation or P-1 by Moody's Commercial 
Paper Record, bankers acceptances, repurchase agreements, the State Treasurer's Local 
Government Investment Pool (LGIP), including its Extended Maturity Fund and the State Non-
Arbitrage Program (SNAP). The City may also invest in the VML/VACo Virginia Investment Pool 
(VIP) upon approval of a resolution by City Council. 

 
b.  The City will not invest in derivatives or speculative investments, even if they comply with State 

Statutes concerning investment requirements. 
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3. Diversification 
 
Investments shall be diversified by (1) limiting overconcentration in securities from a specific issuer or 
business sector, (2) limiting investment in securities that have higher credit risks, (3) investing in 
securities with varying maturities and (4) continuously investing a portion in readily available funds to 
ensure that appropriate liquidity is maintained in order to meet ongoing obligations.   
 
Instrument Type      Maximum Percent 
U.S. Treasury Obligations     100% 
U.S. Government Agency Securities    100% 
Municipal Bonds      20% 
Commercial Paper      25% 
Repurchase Agreements     35% 
Certificates of Deposit (Commercial Bank)   75% 
Certificates of Deposit (Savings & Loan Associations) 10% 
Money Market Mutual Funds     100% 
Virginia LGIP       100% 

 VML/VACo VIP       100% 
 

Diversification of funds to be invested in any one issuer 
No limit:   FDIC, FSLIC, Collateralized Certificates of Deposits 
No limit:   U.S. Treasury Obligations and Agencies 
Maximum 5% of total portfolio for any Commercial Paper or Municipal Bond. 

 
4. Maturity Restrictions 
 

It is recognized that prior to maturity date, the market value of securities in the City's portfolio may 
fluctuate due to changes in market conditions. In view of this and the City's primary investment 
objectives of liquidity and preservation of principal, every effort shall be made to manage investment 
maturities to be preceded or coincide with the expected need for funds. Further the City will only invest 
in securities which mature in three (3) years or less. 

 
5. Additional Requirement, etc. 
 

a. A list of all individuals authorized to transfer funds or otherwise conduct investment transactions 
on behalf of the City shall be maintained and communicated to all affected parties. 

 
b. Bond proceeds shall typically be invested in the SNAP program unless, through consultation with 

the City’s financial advisor, it is advantageous to purchase a separate portfolio of securities 
designed in such a manner that the corresponding maturities will match the cash flow needs of 
the project. In all instances, bond proceeds from each bond issue shall be invested separately 
from other investments for arbitrage rebate and yield restriction compliance pursuant to U.S. 
Treasury Regulations. 

 
c. In no event shall the City invest in any instrument that is prohibited by State law. In no event shall 

the maturities, percent portfolio diversification of instruments or the diversification of funds to 
be invested in any one issuer be in excess of any limitation imposed by State law. 

 
 

77



7 

 

6. Glossary of Terms 
 

U.S. Treasury Obligations - Bonds, notes, bills and any other debt security issued by or backed by the 
full faith and credit of the United States Treasury. 
 
U.S. Government Agency Securities - Bonds, notes and any other debt security issued by a federal or 
federally sponsored agency that is backed by the full faith and credit of the United States Government. 
 
Municipal Bonds - Bonds, notes and any other debt security issued by the Commonwealth of Virginia or 
its agencies and a city, county or other local government in the Commonwealth of Virginia upon which 
there is no default. The security must have a credit rating of at least AA by Standard & Poor’s and/or Aa 
by Moody’s Investor Services. 
 
Commercial Paper - An unsecured short-term promissory note issued by U.S. corporations with 
maturities ranging from 2 to 270 days. 
 
Repurchase Agreements - An agreement of one party to sell securities at a specified price to a second 
party and a simultaneous agreement of the first party to repurchase the securities at a specified price or 
at a specified date. 
 
Money Market Mutual Funds - A mutual fund that invests solely in short-term money market 
instruments such U.S. Treasury bills, Federal agency obligations, commercial paper, bankers’ 
acceptances and repurchase agreements. The money market mutual fund must maintain a credit rating 
of AAAm by Standard & Poor’s. 
 
Virginia Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP) - An external investment pool established by the 
Commonwealth of Virginia that authorized the Treasury Board to administer the program which has 
delegated the administrative aspects to the Virginia State Treasurer. The LGIP was designed to offer a 
convenient and cost-effective investment for Virginia public entities. The LGIP is a specialized money 
market mutual fund investing in short-term securities. The LGIP also provides an extended maturity pool 
that seeks to invest in securities with a longer maximum maturity to provide a higher yield. The LGIP 
must maintain a credit rating of AAAm by Standard & Poor’s. 
 
Virginia State Non-Arbitrage Program (SNAP) - An external investment pool established by the 
Commonwealth of Virginia and sponsored by the Virginia State Treasury Board. SNAP is designed to 
provide comprehensive investment management, accounting and arbitrage calculation services for the 
proceeds of tax-exempt financings of Virginia governments.  
 
VML/VACo Virginia Investment Pool (VIP) - An external investment pool established by VML/VACo 
through the cooperation of Virginia local governments. The VIP was designed to offer an alternative to 
the LGIP by investing in securities with an average maturity of 1 to 2 years. 

 
Accounting, Auditing and Financial Reporting Policies 
 
1.  The City will establish and maintain a high standard of accounting practices in conformance with the 

Uniform Financial Reporting Manual of Virginia and Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) for 
governmental entities as promulgated by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). 
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2.  Regular monthly financial statements and annual financial reports will present a summary of financial 
activity by governmental funds. 

 
3.  An independent firm of certified public accountants will perform an annual financial and compliance 

audit according to generally accepted auditing standards; Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States; and Specifications for Audit of Counties, Cities and Towns 
issued by the Auditor of Public Accounts of the Commonwealth of Virginia. 

 
4.  The City will annually seek the Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) Certificate of 

Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting. 
 
Debt Policies 
 
1.  The City will not fund current operations from the proceeds of borrowed funds. 
 
2.  The City will manage its financial resources in a way that prevents borrowing to meet working capital 

needs. 
 
3.  The City will confine long-term borrowing to the funding of capital improvements or projects that cannot 

be financed by current revenues. 
 
4.  To the extent feasible, any year that the debt service payment falls below its current level, those savings 

will be used to finance one-time capital needs. 
 
5.  When the City finances capital improvements or other projects through borrowed funds, it will repay 

the debt within a period not to exceed the expected useful life of the projects. 
 
6. In order to retain maximum flexibility for each individual bond issuance, the City shall work with its 

municipal financial adviser to determine the best approach as to the structuring and method of sale for 
each specific bond issue. 

 
7. The City's debt offering documents will provide full and complete public disclosure of financial condition 

and operating results and other pertinent credit information in compliance with municipal finance 
industry standards for similar issues. 

 
8. Recognizing the importance of underlying debt to its overall financial condition, the City will set target 

debt ratios, which will be calculated annually and included in the annual review of fiscal trends Tax-
supported debt shall be exclusive of GASB Statement No. 75 for leases and GASB Statement No. 96 for 
subscription-based information technology agreements. 

 
o  Net tax-supported debt as a percentage of the assessed value of real taxable property should not 

exceed 6%. 
 

o  Net tax-supported debt service expenditures as a percentage of expenditures shall not exceed 
15% (inclusive of the school board expenditures net of City transfer to the school board). 

 
o  A 10-year payout ratio for tax-supported debt should be at least 50% with a target of 55% or 

better.  
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o  For both the Water and Sewer Funds, a debt service coverage target ratio should meet or exceed 
1.25 of their respective charges for services revenue on a budgetary and actual basis.  

 
9.  The City’s Director of Finance is responsible for monitoring the City’s outstanding debt to assure that all 

post-issuance compliance matters are complied with such as arbitrage rebate calculations, material 
event notifications, etc. 

 
Fund Balance or Reserve Policies 
 
1.  The City does not intend, as a common practice, to use General Fund unassigned fund balance- to finance 

current operations. The fund balance is built over years from savings to provide the City with working 
capital to enable it to finance unforeseen emergencies and for one-time capital purposes without 
borrowing funds. 

 
2.  The City will maintain a fund balance for cash liquidity purposes that will provide sufficient cash flow to 

minimize the possibility of short-term tax anticipation borrowing. 
 
3.  The General Fund unassigned fund balance at the close of each fiscal year should be equal to no less 

than 14% of the City's total General Fund budget. Further, an additional 4% should be available for cash 
liquidity purposes resulting in a total target amount of 18% of the General Fund budget.  

 
4. In the event that the City is out of compliance, the Director of Finance shall within six months, submit a 

plan to the City Manager that will correct the noncompliance. 
 
5.  For both the Water and Sewer Funds, unassigned fund balance (unrestricted net position) at the close 

of each fiscal year should be equal to no less than 25% of their respective charges for services revenue.  
 
6.  Funds in excess of the required unassigned fund balance (unrestricted net position) should be considered 

for "pay as you go" capital expenditures while funds below the required amount should be considered 
for unforeseen emergencies.  

 
7.  When restricted and unrestricted fund balance is available to fund a particular expenditure, the City will 

first expend any restricted fund balance that is available and then in the following order if only 
unrestricted fund balance is available: (1) committed fund balance, (2) assigned fund balance and (3) 
unassigned fund balance. 

 
8.  Committed fund balance can only be approved, modified or rescinded by formal action of City Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Previous revisions by Harrisonburg City Council were made on: 
June 27, 2000 
May 28, 2002 
February 24, 2009 
November 22, 2011 
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HARRISONBURG
FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

POLICIES
March 24, 2026
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Financial Management
Policies

Overview:

• Originally approved by City Council in 1995

• Most recent revision by City Council in 2014

• Establishes a framework within which sound financial decisions 
may be made for the long-term betterment and stability of the City
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Financial Management
Policies

Why are financial management policies important:

• Best Practices

• Fiscal Sustainability and Stability

• Decision-Making Boundaries

• Long-term Focus for Planning

• Accountability and Transparency for Public Funds

• Supports Strong Credit Ratings

• Compliance
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Financial Management
Policies

Organization of the Policy (8 Sections):

• Operating Budget Policies

• Capital Budget Policies

• Asset Maintenance and Replacement Policies

• Revenue Policies

• Investment Policies

• Accounting, Auditing and Financial Reporting Policies

• Debt Policies

• Fund Balance or Reserve Policies
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Financial Management
Policies

Asset Maintenance and Replacement Policies:

• Updated language to a policy of attempting to prevent bridges from 
becoming structurally deficient.

• Updated language to a policy of attempting to ensure all public 
street pavement is at a satisfactory condition.

• Updated language to a policy for water and sewer infrastructure 
that incorporates asset inventory, condition assessment, level of 
service, life cycle costing, risk management and long-term financial 
management.
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Financial Management
Policies

Debt Policies:

• Changed language from “general bonded” debt to “tax-supported” 
debt in several places. 

• Added a 10-year payout ratio for tax-supported debt that should be 
at least 50% with a target of 55% or better.

• Added for both the Water and Sewer Fund, a debt service coverage 
target ratio that should meet or exceed 1.25 of their respective 
charges for services revenue on a budgetary and actual basis.
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Financial Management
Policies

Fund Balance or Reserve Policies:

• In the event that the City is out of compliance, the Director of 
Finance shall within six months, submit a plan to the City Manager 
that will correct the noncompliance. 

• Both the Water and Sewer Funds unassigned fund balance 
(unrestricted net position) at the close of each fiscal year should be 
equal to no less than 25% of their respective charges for services 
revenue.

• Funds in excess of the required unassigned fund balance 
(unrestricted net position) should be considered for "pay as you go" 
capital expenditures while funds below the required amount should 
be considered for unforeseen emergencies. 
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City of Harrisonburg

Legislation Text

City Hall
409 South Main Street

Harrisonburg, VA 22801

File #: ID 26-099, Version: 1

Subject:
Consider Addendum to Downtown Harrisonburg Park Donation Agreement between the City of
Harrisonburg and Build Our Park
Presented By:  Chris Brown, City Attorney
At its meeting held on November 26, 2024, Council approved a Downtown Harrisonburg Park
Donation Agreement (the Agreement) between the City and Downtown Harrisonburg Park
Corporation, d/b/a/ Build Our Park (Build Our Park) under which Build Our Park would finance and
otherwise participate in the construction of a new City Park to be located on City property beside City
Hall. A copy of the Agreement is attached to this agenda item. Build Our Park has fulfilled its
obligations set forth in Section 1(a)(i) of the Agreement and now is engaged in fundraising. Build Our
Park believes that the Park may be designed, funded, and developed in a more efficient and
economical manner through the Public-Private Education Facilities and Infrastructure Act (the
“PPEA”) than through the Agreement. Build Our Park representatives met with the City to request
the option of using the PPEA. Staff is not opposed to the use of the PPEA. City staff and Build Our
Park representatives have prepared an Addendum to the Agreement for Council’s consideration.
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March 24, 2026, City Council Meeting 

 

Title 

Consider Addendum to Downtown Harrisonburg Park Donation Agreement between the City of 

Harrisonburg and Build Our Park. Chris Brown, City Attorney. 

 

Summary 

At its meeting held on November 26, 2024, Council approved a Downtown Harrisonburg Park 

Donation Agreement (the Agreement) between the City and Downtown Harrisonburg Park 

Corporation, d/b/a/ Build Our Park (Build Our Park) under which Build Our Park would finance 

and otherwise participate in the construction of a new City Park to be located on City property 

beside City Hall.  A copy of the Agreement is attached to this agenda item. Build Our Park has 

fulfilled its obligations set forth in Section 1(a)(i) of the Agreement and now is engaged in 

fundraising. Build Our Park believes that the Park may be designed, funded, and developed  in a 

more efficient and economical manner through the Public-Private Education Facilities and 

Infrastructure Act (the “PPEA”) than through the Agreement.  Build Our Park representatives met 

with the City to request the option of using the PPEA. Staff is not opposed to the use of the PPEA.  

City staff and Build Our Park representatives have prepared an Addendum to the Agreement for 

Council’s consideration.  

 

Recommendation 

Option 1. Staff recommends approval of the Addendum to the Agreement. 

 

Fiscal Impact 

None.  Under both the Agreement and under any approved PPEA comprehensive agreement the 

costs related to the construction of the Park will be the obligation of Build Our Park, not the City. 

 

Context & Analysis 

The Agreement provides that Build Our Park will be responsible for all fundraising necessary for 

the construction of the Park.  Build Our Park was responsible for preparing and submitting to the 

City Manager a detailed budget for all aspects of the Park’s construction, including the preparation 

of preliminary and construction plans.  Build Our Park submitted the budget, which was approved 

by the City Manager after review by various City departments.   
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Build Our Park continues to engage in fundraising for the Park.  Under the Agreement, once Build 

Our Park has secured the necessary funds they will be paid to the City.  The City will then issue 

an RFP for final construction plans.  Once the plans are approved the  City will issue an RFP or 

Invitation to Bid for the actual construction of the Park and oversee the contracting and 

construction.   

 

Build Our Park believes that the Park may be designed, funded, and developed  in a more efficient 

and economical manner through the PPEA than through the Agreement and has requested the 

option of using the PPEA process. The PPEA would allow Build Our Park to assemble a 

design/construction team which could take advantage of donations or discounted costs of time and 

materials for the Park’s construction. City staff and Build Our Park representatives have prepared 

an addendum to the Agreement permitting such an option. Build Our Park (or a contractor working 

with Build Our Park) would have the option to submit a proposal under the PPEA.  Build Our Park 

would follow all requirements of the PPEA and the City’s PPEA policy. Such proposal and any 

resulting comprehensive agreement would have to be approved by Council following a public 

hearing.  Build Our Park would remain obligated to pay all costs associated with the construction 

of the Park, City staff would oversee and approve all aspects of the construction, and the City 

would require performance bonds to ensure that the Park is completed in a timely and professional 

manner at no cost to the City. 

 

If Build Our Park elects not to submit a PPEA proposal, or if such proposal is not approved by 

City Council, the existing agreement remains in effect. 

 

 

 

 

Options  

1. Approve Addendum 

2. Decline to approve Addendum 

Attachments  

1. Downtown Harrisonburg Park Donation Agreement 

2. Proposed Addendum No. 1 to Agreement 
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ADDENDUM No. 1 to  

DOWNTOWN HARRISONBURG PARK DONATION AGREEMENT 

This Addendum No.1 to Downtown Harrisonburg Park Donation Agreement (the “Addendum”), 

is entered into as of March  __, 2026 by and between the City of Harrisonburg, a Virginia 

municipality (the “City”) and Downtown Harrisonburg Park Corporation, d/b/a Build Our Park, a 

Virginia nonstock corporation (“Build Our Park”). All terms in this Addendum  shall have the 

same meaning as set forth in the Agreement unless noted otherwise. 

RECITALS 

1. The City and Build Our Park entered into that Downtown Harrisonburg Park Donation 

Agreement  (the “Agreement”) on ____. 2024 in order to set forth the rights and 

obligations of the Parties regarding the funding for, and construction of, the Park (as 

defined in the Agreement). 

2. The Parties have fully performed the obligations set forth in Section 1(a)(i) of the 

Agreement regarding the preparation and approval of the Park’s Budget.   

3. Build Our Park believes that the Park may be designed, funded, and developed  in a more 

efficient and economical manner through the Public-Private Education Facilities and 

Infrastructure Act (the “PPEA”) than through the Agreement. 

4. The City is willing to accept and review a proposal made by Build Our Park and/or a 

third party contractor for the development of the Park in accordance with the PPEA and 

the City’s guidelines adopted thereunder (the “Guidelines”). 

ADDENDUM 

In consideration of the Agreement and Build Our Park’s efforts thereunder, the Parties agree as 

follow: 

1. Build Our Park and/or a third party contractor may submit a proposal (a “Proposal”) for 

the development of the Park which meets the requirements of the PPEA and the 

Guidelines. 

2. The City will accept and review the Proposal in accordance with the PPEA and the 

Guidelines.  Approval of the Proposal and authorization to enter into a comprehensive 

agreement under the PPEA will be in the sole discretion of the Harrisonburg City 

Council. 

3. If the Proposal is approved by the Harrisonburg City Council and a comprehensive 

agreement is entered into by the Parties, such comprehensive agreement shall replace the 

Agreement and this Addendum, which shall be deemed terminated. 

4. If the submitted proposal is not approved by the Harrisonburg City Council  and a 

comprehensive agreement is not entered into by the Parties, or if Build Our Park and/or a 

third party contractor does not submit a proposal under the PPEA for the development of 

the Park, then the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
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5. This Addendum is effective when executed by the City Manager of the City and the 

President of Build Our Park or other duly authorized person and may be executed in 

counterparts. 

Downtown Harrisonburg Park Corporation, 

d/b/a Build Our park, a Virginia nonstock corporation 

 

By: ___________________________________ 

Its: ___________________________________ 

 

City of Harrisonburg, 

a Virginia municipality 

 

_____________________________________ 

Alexander Banks, VI, City Manager 
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City of Harrisonburg

Legislation Text

City Hall
409 South Main Street

Harrisonburg, VA 22801

File #: ID 26-094, Version: 1

Subject:
Consider a supplemental appropriation for the General Fund and the Water Capital Projects Fund
Presented By:  City Staff
Recently the City has negotiated the purchase of property adjacent Fire Station No. 4 from the 7-11
convenience store in the amount of $250,000. City Council approved a resolution ratifying the
purchase at its March 10, 2026 meeting. Additionally, all remaining interest earnings from the 2021
bond issue are being appropriated into the Eastern Source Water Supply project.
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March 24, 2026 City Council Meeting 

 
Title 
Consider a supplemental appropriation for the General Fund and the Water Capital Projects Fund 
— Larry Propst, Department of Finance 
 
Summary 
This supplemental appropriation request will appropriate $255,000 to the General Fund and 
$174,403.77 to the Water Capital Projects Fund. 
 
Recommendation 
Option 1. Approve the supplemental appropriation. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
This supplemental appropriation will increase the General Fund budget by $255,000 and the Water 
Capital Projects Fund budget by $174,403.77. 
 
Context & Analysis 
Recently the City negotiated the purchase of property adjacent to Fire Station No. 4 from the 7-11 
convenience store in the amount of $250,000. This supplemental includes the purchase price and 
estimated closing costs. City Council approved a resolution ratifying the purchase at its March 10, 
2026 meeting. Additionally, all remaining interest earnings from the 2021 bond issue are being 
appropriated into the Eastern Source Water Supply project. 
 
Options  

1. Approve the supplemental appropriation request 
2. Do not approve the supplemental appropriation request 
 

Attachments  
1. Supplemental Appropriation 
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CITY OF HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA
REQUEST FOR:  SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION

For Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2026

Revenues:

FUND CODE ACCOUNT  DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

1000 31513 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 255,000.00            

1321 31010 AMOUNT FROM FUND BALANCE 112,307.21            
1321 31514 INTEREST EARNINGS - BONDS 62,096.56              

TOTAL 174,403.77           

Expenditures:

FUND CODE ACCOUNT  DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

1000 430241-48282 LAND 255,000.00            

1321 910161-48654 EASTERN SOURCE DEVELOPMNT 174,403.77            

Reason: To appropriate funds to purchase additional land for Fire Station No. 4 and interest earnings from the 
2021 bond issue for the eastern source water supply project.

Funds Available: Approved Through Legistar
Director of Finance Date

Recommended & Approved: Approved Through Legistar  
City Manager Date

City Council Approval:  
(1st reading)

City Council Approval:
(2nd reading)

FINANCE DEPARTMENT'S POSTING
NAME                     DATE  JV   #
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City of Harrisonburg

Legislation Text

City Hall
409 South Main Street

Harrisonburg, VA 22801

File #: ID 26-095, Version: 1

Subject:
Consider a supplemental appropriation for the General Fund, Water Fund and the Stormwater Fund
Presented By:  City Staff
This supplemental appropriation request will appropriate $476,000 to the General Fund and
$980,000 to the Stormwater Fund for the purchase of City owned land from the Water Fund. In
addition, the Water Fund will in turn will repay a loan from the Sewer Fund in the amount of
$1,456,000. Additional information regarding this supplemental appropriation is provided in the
attached memorandum.
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March 24, 2026 City Council Meeting 

 
Title 
Consider a supplemental appropriation for the General Fund, Water Fund and the Stormwater Fund 
— Larry Propst, Department of Finance 
 
Summary 
This supplemental appropriation request will appropriate $476,000 to the General Fund and 
$980,000 to the Stormwater Fund for the purchase of City owned land from the Water Fund. 
 
Recommendation 
Option 1. Approve the supplemental appropriation. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
This supplemental appropriation will increase the General Fund budget by $476,000, the 
Stormwater Fund by $980,000 and the Water Fund budget by $1,456,000. 
 
Context & Analysis 
In 2020, the City’s Water Fund purchased the Saufley Farm in Rockingham County for its Eastern 
Source Water Supply project. Since this time, the use of the farm for the Eastern Source Water 
Supply project has now been completed and a new use has been identified to convert the pasture 
land to forested cover for the Stormwater Fund’s TMDL stormwater compliance requirements. As 
such, the Stormwater Fund will purchase approximately 118.5 acres of the property to convert the 
pasture land into forested cover for $980,000 and the General Fund will purchase the remaining 
property (which includes the farmette) for $476,000. Finally, the Water Fund will repay the Sewer 
Fund $1,456,000 for funds loaned by the Sewer Fund to the Water Fund for the original purchase 
of the property. 
 
Options  

1. Approve the supplemental appropriation request 
2. Do not approve the supplemental appropriation request 
 

Attachments  
1. Supplemental Appropriation 
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CITY OF HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA
REQUEST FOR:  SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION

For Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2026

Revenues:

FUND CODE ACCOUNT  DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

1000 31513 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 476,000.00            

2011 34012 SALE OF LAND 1,456,000.00        

2018 31010 AMOUNT FROM FUND BALANCE 980,000.00            

Expenditures:

FUND CODE ACCOUNT  DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

1000 430241-48282 PURCHASE OF LAND 476,000.00            

2011 990111-49242 TR TO SEWER FUND 1,456,000.00        

2018 472041-48282 PURCHASE OF LAND 980,000.00            

Reason: To appropriate funds for the purchase of the Saufley Farm from the Water Fund.

Funds Available: Approved Through Legistar
Director of Finance Date

Recommended & Approved: Approved Through Legistar  
City Manager Date

City Council Approval:  
(1st reading)

City Council Approval:
(2nd reading)

FINANCE DEPARTMENT'S POSTING
NAME                     DATE  JV   #
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City of Harrisonburg

Legislation Text

City Hall
409 South Main Street

Harrisonburg, VA 22801

File #: ID 26-097, Version: 1

Subject:
Consider a supplemental appropriation for the Harrisonburg City School Board (HCPS)
Presented By:  City Staff
This supplemental appropriation request will appropriate $1,192,138.12 in additional state and
federal funds provided during the current fiscal year to HCPS for instructional needs. These funds
may only be expended for these purposes. In addition, $206,369.17 in funding will be appropriated to
fund several CIP projects. This request will require no additional local dollars from the city.
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March 24, 2026 City Council Meeting 

 
Title 
Consider a supplemental appropriation for the Harrisonburg City School Board (HCPS) — Larry 
Propst, Department of Finance 
 
Summary 
This supplemental appropriation request will appropriate additional funds provided during the 
current fiscal year to HCPS. In addition, funding will be appropriated to fund several CIP projects. 
This request will require no additional local dollars from the city. 
 
Recommendation 
Option 1. Approve the supplemental appropriation. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
This supplemental appropriation will increase the School Fund and School Capital Projects 
budgets by $1,398,507.29 and $56,369.17, respectively. 
 
Context & Analysis 
The HCPS has been awarded additional funding from state and federal sources for various 
instructional needs. These funds may only be expended for these purposes. In addition, funding 
will be appropriated to the School Capital Projects Fund for several projects from the HCPS 
approved CIP list. 
 
Options  

1. Approve the supplemental appropriation 
 

Attachments  
1. Supplemental Appropriation 
2. School Finance Director Memorandum 
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City of Harrisonburg

Legislation Text

City Hall
409 South Main Street

Harrisonburg, VA 22801

File #: ID 26-096, Version: 1

Subject:
Consider a reallocation of funds for the Harrisonburg City School Board (HCPS)
Presented By:  City Staff
This request will reallocate $1,481,630.83 from the completed Rocktown High School capital project
to the Facilities project to fund various projects from the HCPS approved CIP. The CIP projects
include a boiler replacement and three air handler replacements at various schools. Additional
information provided in the attached memorandum.
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March 24, 2026 City Council Meeting 

 
Title 
Consider a reallocation of funds for the Harrisonburg City School Board (HCPS) — Larry Propst, 
Department of Finance 
 
Summary 
This request will reallocate $1,481,630.83 from the completed Rocktown High School (RHS) 
capital project to the Facilities project to fund various projects from the HCPS approved CIP.  
 
Recommendation 
Option 1. Approve the reallocation of funds. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
N/A. 
 
Context & Analysis 
The RHS project is now completed. This reallocation, in addition to the $56,369.17 supplemental 
appropriation, will provide a total of $1,538,000 in funding for various HCPS CIP items. These 
projects include a boiler replacement at Harrisonburg High School and air handler replacements at 
Spotswood Elementary School, Keister Elementary School and Waterman Elementary School. 
 
Options  

1. Approve the reallocation of funds 
 

Attachments  
1. Reallocation of Budget Funds 
2. School Finance Director Memorandum 
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City of Harrisonburg

Legislation Text

City Hall
409 South Main Street

Harrisonburg, VA 22801

File #: ID 26-074, Version: 1

Subject:
Economic Development Advisory Committee
Presented By:  Pamela Ulmer - City Clerk

EDAC has two full term vacancies.  The City Clerk has received one application and has been
recommended by EDAC and by Mr. Brian Shull.  The clerk has no other applications on file.
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Submit Date: Mar 04, 2026

Prefix First Name Middle
Initial

Last Name Suffix

Email Address

Home Address Suite or Apt

City State Postal Code

Primary Phone Alternate Phone

Employer Job Title

The City of Harrisonburg, VA Boards & Commissions
Application Form

Profile

How many years have you been a resident of Harrisonburg?

10

Demographics - (Submission of this information if voluntary and will not subject you
to any adverse treatment should you chose to not complete)

Ethnicity

None Selected
Gender

None Selected

What is your age?

 30-40 years old 

Are you reapplying for a current position you hold? *

 No 

Which Boards would you like to apply for?

Economic Development Advisory Committee (EDAC): On Agenda

Interests & Experiences

Ryan Silver

silver.ryan.j@gmail.com

132 Sharon St

Harrisonburg VA 22801

Home: (540) 779-4402

Virginia Department of
Workforce Development and
Advancement Program Manager

Ryan Silver
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Upload a Resume

Please tell us about yourself and why you want to serve.
Why are you interested in serving on a board or commission?

I want to see my community grow and develop--I think that Harrisonburg (and the greater
Shenandoah valley) is a great place to live and I want to see its residents attain and sustain
gainful employment and continue to develop skills that keep up with economic trends.

What other interests or concerns do you have regarding the community?

Within the workforce and economic development space, I am also concerned about access to
reliable transportation (to/from work and school), childcare, mental health resources, and
technology/computer literacy. My time at the Virginia Career Works office provided me with
on-the-ground experience working with people in the Cities of Harrisonburg, Staunton, and
Waynesboro and the Counties of Rockingham, Augusta, Page, and Shenandoah, so I know
firsthand what some of the common barriers to employment are not only in Harrisonburg,
but the larger Shenandoah Valley. In my current role with Virginia Works, I catch wind of
funding opportunities early on, and my greatest desire is to see our community apply for
available funding to benefit our workforce and economy.

What relevant experience or education do you have to this board or
commission?

I have a background in workforce development and have worked with several states and
state agencies to analyze and promote workforce development programs. In addition to
working in higher education for several years (at JMU and George Mason), I am also formerly
worked in the Virginia Career Works offices in both Harrisonburg and Fishersville, providing
job services to individuals in 4 counties and 3 cities. During my time at Deloitte, I engaged
with employers, education institutions, and workforce programs (including workforce
development boards) to develop the business case that established the new Virginia
Department of Workforce Development and Advancement (Virginia Works). I also served as a
workforce development SME for reviews of NTIA BEAD grant applications by providing states
with strategies on how they could create pipelines for training into broadband careers, as
well as ideas on who they could partner with to provide wraparound services (childcare,
transportation, etc) to workers in broadband careers. Most recently at Deloitte, I led a project
with North Dakota's Department of Commerce Workforce Development Division to analyze
the state's workforce programs. I did this by coordinating and facilitating interviews with key
leaders/employers/industry representatives/education providers in the state, leading
stakeholder focus groups, and designing strategic planning workshops to identify key
findings (strengths and opportunities) in the workfroce ecosystem and develop strategies to
help North Dakota's workforce programs thrive. The final report for North Dakota, detailing
the approach and findings, can be found here:
https://www.commerce.nd.gov/sites/www/files/documents/Workforce%20Development/ND%20Workforce%20Ecosystem%20Final%20Report.pdf
Presently, I work with Virginia Works as a Program Manager, overseeing statewide funding
for workforce development. My work requires me to coordinate with employers, education
providers, industry associations, research and advocacy groups, and local workforce boards
to leverage state funds for workforce training. I have also served as a project manager,
childcare team lead, and member of Harrisonburg Mennonite Church and am working with
Valley Interfaith Action to open a childcare site at HMC. I am especially passionate about
childcare access because I believe it not only promotes the economic livelihood of families,
but also sets children up for long-term academic success which ultimately benefits us all.

Please list any past or present community involvement e.g. City Council,
Boards and Commissions, Citizen Academy, etc. in Harrisonburg or
elsewhere:

Graduate of the citizen's academy, Fall 2025.

Special_Projects_Program_Manager_Resume_R._Silver.pdf

Ryan Silver
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EPSAC Applicants only

Bike/Pedestrian Subcommittee Applicants only

Ryan Silver
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RYAN SILVER, MSEd, PMP 
SILVER.RYAN.J@GMAIL.COM  |  (540) 779-4402  |  HARRISONBURG, VA 

  
PROFESSIONAL SUMMARY 
 
Workforce development and program management professional with 10+ years of experience 
supporting WIOA-funded initiatives, special projects, and cross-sector partnerships across state 
government, higher education, and public-sector consulting. Experienced in stakeholder engagement, 
program design, compliance monitoring, and performance tracking. Strong background in managing 
complex initiatives from planning through implementation within the workforce development ecosystem. 
  
PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 
 
VIRGINIA WORKS​ ​ Remote 
Maritime Industry & Nuclear Energy Accelerator – Project Manager​ Dec 2025 – Present 

●​ Provide project management and coordination for a statewide, industry-focused workforce 
accelerator supporting maritime and nuclear energy employers 

●​ Lead stakeholder engagement efforts with employers, training providers, state agencies, and 
regional partners to assess workforce needs and align training strategies 

●​ Support planning, implementation, and tracking of program activities under Title I WIOA and 
related workforce initiatives 

●​ Monitor project milestones, deliverables, and outcomes to support reporting 
●​ Coordinate across internal Virginia Works teams to ensure alignment with statewide workforce 

priorities and system integration 
 
DELOITTE CONSULTING LLP​ ​ Rosslyn, VA 
Senior Consultant/Project Manager - Government and Public Service​ Aug 2022 – July 2025 

●​ Managed WIOA-related initiatives for state agencies, including statewide training compliance 
strategies, stakeholder engagement, and training data tracking 

●​ Supervised 3–5 employees and coordinated cross-functional teams on public workforce projects 
●​ Led qualitative and quantitative analysis to support workforce strategy, training program 

performance, and funding recommendations 
●​ Supported proposal submissions for federal workforce grants and contributed to publications on 

service delivery for vulnerable populations 
●​ Oversaw compliance-focused review of grant applicant processes, identifying non-compliance 

issues and working with teams to document corrective actions 
●​ Coordinated stakeholder interviews, focus groups, strategic planning sessions, and large-scale 

convenings with state leaders, employers, and workforce boards 
●​ Represented the firm on disability inclusion panels and mentored neurodiverse staff 

 
CAREER SUPPORT SYSTEMS​ ​ Harrisonburg, VA 
Work-Based Skills Instructor​  ​ June 2022 – Aug 2022 

●​ Delivered employment readiness and skills instruction to individuals with disabilities in 
grant-funded vocational rehabilitation programs 

●​ Coordinated with state agency partners to align services with participant goals and program 
requirements 

●​ Maintained accurate documentation and case notes to support reporting and compliance 
 
INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT | LEARNING & DEVELOPMENT​ Harrisonburg, VA 
Freelance/Contract​  ​ Sept 2017 – June 2022 

●​ Developed training workshops and digital resource guides for adult learners and jobseekers 
●​ Designed 508-compliant learning materials and facilitated sessions on inclusive leadership 
●​ Provided one-on-one career coaching on resumes, interviewing, and job search strategies 
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JAMES MADISON UNIVERSITY​ ​ Harrisonburg, VA 
Career Advising Graduate Assistant – University Career Center​ Sept 2021 – May 2022 

●​ Analyze learner knowledge gaps and department objectives to develop content on career 
readiness topics: showcasing experience, networking strategies, and career exploration 

●​ Partner with departments across the university to achieve shared student development goals 
●​ Work with team to develop workshops, presentations, and career fairs for students 
●​ Coordinate professional development to address skills gaps and interests for student employees 

 
VIRGINIA EMPLOYMENT COMMISSION​ ​ Harrisonburg, VA 
Reemployment Services & Eligibility Assessment (RESEA) Specialist​ Sept 2020 – Sept 2021 

●​ Worked one-on-one with job seekers to assess individual employment barriers and developed 
personalized reemployment plans to meet their needs 

●​ Delivered weekly presentations on RESEA program policies, requirements, and resources 
●​ Facilitated one-on-one progress reviews to provide accountability and connect program 

participants with further resources and instruction as needed 
●​ Located and develop job seeker resources, including screenshot guides and instructional 

handouts, for a diverse clientele across four counties in Virginia 
●​ Maintained records for 100+ program participants according to state and federal regulations 
●​ Trained local center staff on using Virginia Workforce Connection, Virginia Automated Benefits 

System, and Virginia Unemployment Insurance System 
 
JAMES MADISON UNIVERSITY​ ​ Harrisonburg, VA 
Program Coordinator – Adult Degree Program​  ​ Jan 2020 – Sept 2020 

●​ Assisted the Director/AUH in program coordination, strategic planning, and implementation of 
assessment measures with a focus on access, retention and student success 

●​ Collected student data from 18 courses over the course of four semesters to ensure strategic 
goals were met 

●​ Managed three program orientation courses on Canvas LMS for students by facilitating discussion 
boards, providing feedback to students on assignments, and updating course content 

●​ Locate and develop resources, both on- and off-campus, for distance-learning students 
 

Operations Technician – Office of Residence Life​ Jan 2019 – Jan 2020 
●​ Developed and delivered presentations to 60+ stakeholders on early move-in process 
●​ Developed training materials for student staff to familiarize them with the office space and the 

department’s resident management software 
 
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY​ Fairfax, VA 
Administrative Specialist | Housing and Residence Life​ Dec 2015 – Aug 2017 

●​ Supervised 15+ student employees, managing hiring documentation and training 
●​ Coordinated department-wide professional development events and semester training sessions 
●​ Served as liaison for parent and student inquiries related to housing operations 

  
EDUCATION 
 
PROJECT MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE​  ​  Online 
Project Management Professional (PMP), Expiration: October 2028 
 
JAMES MADISON UNIVERSITY​  ​  Harrisonburg, VA 
M.S.Ed. in Adult Education/Human Resource Development (GPA: 4.0)​  
 
JAMES MADISON UNIVERSITY​  ​  Harrisonburg, VA 
B.S. in Sociology; Philosophy and Religion | Minor: Mathematics 

Ryan Silver - 2 
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